### FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2017-18 Resolution No. 3077

#### A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12.10.040 and 12.15

#### Findings

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.

#### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATE AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THE RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017.

Resolution No. 3041 & 3043 & 3057 are amended as set forth below, with the changes shown as follows: new text - bold, deleted text - strike through

### SECTION 2. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Note: Section 2, Community Development, Planning, Signs and Engineering fees and charges are subject to a City of Bend surcharge of four percent (4%) to fund the City's Long Range Planning program.

Note: All building permits, electrical permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits and manufactured home permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of twelve percent (12%). This surcharge is payable with the payment of the permit costs (subject to change at the State's discretion).

. vote: All building permits issued by the City of Bend will be assessed a fee of .33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation for affordable housing pursuant to City Ordinance No. NS2255.

Note: Actual Cost of Service (ACS)

2.1	Building - Plan Review			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
2.1.01	Building plan review			65% of building permit fee
2.1.02	Electrical, plumbing, accessibility, energy and fire prevention plan review			25% of applicable permit fee
2.1.03	Fire and life safety plan review			40% of building permit fee
2.1.04	Plan review for manufactured dwelling or recreational park plan review			65% of building permit fee
2.1.05	Approval of additional set of plans (minimum ½ hour)	\$ 62.83		Per 1/2 hour or portion thereof
2.1.06	Additional plan review required by changes, addition or revisions to approved plan (minimum charge 1/2 hour)	\$ 62.83		Per 1/2 hour or portion thereof
2.1.07	Medical Gas Review			50% of medical gas permit fee
2.1.08	Mechanical plan review - commercial			50% of mechanical permit fee
2.1.09	Deferred submittal review fee			65% of the building permit fee for the specific deferred portion with a minimum fee of \$250.00
2.1.10	Phased construction review fee			\$250 plus 10% of the total project building permit fee per phase not to exceed \$1,500.00 per phase

FY 2017-18 Fees and Charges Page 1 of 37

2.2	Building - Building Permits				CF J. Could be		
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee Ne	w Add'l Fee Unit
	The City may charge investigation fees for w						
2.2.01	Refunds: If a permit has been issued and/o						
	plan review has not begun, and provided the						
	application for review, the permit or plan revi						
	\$188.48 will be assessed against the refund						
	in section 2.10.15 of this fee schedule. If the	e per	mit or plan	review and as:	sociated fees re	quested to be refund	ed are less than \$188.48 no
2.2.02	Building permit fees are determined based o	n 00	netruction	valuation All or	ammoroial applic	ante chall state the	valuation of the project all
2.2.02	residential valuations will be determined utilize						
	latest version of the valuation calculation tab						
	valuation should NOT include the cost of the						
	suppression permits	iano	. 11113 300	tion covers str	dotara/ballaling	Jennits as wen as ale	iiii alid collillercial
	If your valuation is:				Your fee is:		
	Minimum permit fee	\$	144.50				
	Valuation cost of \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$	55.58		For first	\$9.67	For each add
					\$2,000		\$1,000 or
					3 (%)	1 1	fraction
							thereof
	Valuation cost of \$25,001 to \$50,000	\$	288.76		For first	\$7.25	For each add
					\$25,000		\$1,000 or
					1	1 1	fraction
				-			thereof
	Valuation cost of \$50,001 to \$100,000	\$	479.66		For first	\$4.84	For each add
					\$50,000		\$1,000 or
					N &	1 1	fraction
							thereof
	Valuation cost of \$100,001 and up	\$	733.39		For first	\$4.23	For each add
					\$100,000		\$1,000 or
				20	(2)		fraction
							thereof
2.3	Building - Plumbing Permits		C			11.4	
2.3.01	Description Residential minimum permit fee	\$	Fee 95.45	New Fee	For 3 fixtures	Unit Unit	
2.3.02	One and two family up to 40 fixtures when	Ψ	33.43	7.	I OI S IIXtures	01 1635	
2.0.02	purchased as a unit (includes DWV/water						
	distribution & first 100 ft. of water service,						
	sanitary sewer & storm sewer)		1				
	Samilary Sewer & Storm Sewer)						
2.3.02a	One and two family / 1 bath	\$	292.39				
2.3.02b	One and two family/2 bath	\$	505.04		1		
2.3.02c	One and two family/3 bath	\$	628.88		d.		
2.3.02d	Baths greater than 3	\$	89.41		Each bathroor	n or portion thereof	
2.3.03	One and two family/solar non-prescriptive	\$	141.97		Each system	ii or portion thorour	
2.3.03a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations -	\$	204.80		Each system		
	One and two family/solar	·*					
2.3.04	Individual fixtures, pumps or traps (Such as	\$	29.00		Each fixture		
	sink, lav., tub, drain, etc.)				The same properties		
2.3.05	Other water heating system	\$	99.07		Each system		
2.3.06	Water service - 100 ft	\$	99.07			fraction thereof	
2.3.06a	Water service - additional footage	\$	57.99			tional 100 ft. or fraction	on thereof
2.3.07	Sewer service - 100 ft	\$	99.07			fraction thereof	
2.3.07a	Sewer service - additional footage	\$	57.99			tional 100 ft. or fraction	on thereof
2.3.08	Storm or rain drain - 100 ft	\$	99.07		First 100 ft. or	fraction thereof	200.00-21-2020
2.3.08a	Storm or rain drain - additional footage	\$	57.99			tional 100 ft. or fraction	on thereof
2.3.09	Commercial (other than R-3 & U-1)						
2.3.09a	Minimum fee 1-3 fixtures	\$	145.60		1-3 fixtures		
2.3.09b	4-10 fixtures	\$	283.93		4-10 fixtures		
	More than 10 fixtures - base fee	\$	283.93		Base fee		
2.3.09c							
2.3.09c 2.3.10	Manufactured Homes						
2.3.10	Manufactured Homes Minimum permit fee	\$	81.56				
2.3.10 2.3.10a	Minimum permit fee	\$	81.56 76.12		Each connect	ion	
	Minimum permit fee Prefabricated structural inspections for	\$	81.56 76.12		Each connect	ion	
2.3.10 2.3.10a 2.310b	Minimum permit fee Prefabricated structural inspections for connections includes site development	\$	76.12		Each connect	ion	
2.3.10 2.3.10a	Minimum permit fee Prefabricated structural inspections for connections includes site development Alternative potable water heating systems				Each connecti	ion	
2.3.10 2.3.10a 2.310b	Minimum permit fee Prefabricated structural inspections for connections includes site development	\$	76.12		Each connection		

2.3	Building - Plumbing Permits (continued)	ME						
	Description	ME	Fee	New Fee			Unit	
2.3.11a	M/H park sewer collection & water	\$	95.45		Each space			
2.44	distribution system		204.20					
3.11b	Inspection fee – 5 or less spaces	\$	321.39 55.58		Each space			
2.3.11c	6 to 19 spaces 20 or more spaces	\$	38.66		Each space			
2.3.11d	Fixture fee for accessory building or storm	\$	25.37		Each fixture			
2.3.11e	sewer system	Ψ	25.57		Lacifixture			
2.4	Residential Fire Suppression Systems					The state of the s		
Z.++	Description	A USE	Fee	New Fee		The second second second	Unit	
2.4.1a	Residence up to 2,000 sq ft	\$	91.40	11011100	Each		- Cinc	
2.4.1b	Residence from 2,001 to 3,600 sq ft	\$	135.53		Each			
2.4.1c	Residence from 3,601 to 7,200 sq ft	\$	172.30		Each			
2.4.1d	Residence from 7,201 sq ft and above	\$	210.13		Each			
2.5	Medical Gas							
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
	If your valuation is:	You	r fee is:					
2.5.1a	\$1.00 to \$5,000	\$	105.06					Parties and the same of the sa
2.5.1b	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$	105.06		For first	\$1.58		Per each add
	Market State Country Control C				\$5,000			\$100 or
								fraction
								thereof
2.5.1c	\$10,001 to \$100,000	\$	183.86		For first	\$10.71		Per each add
					\$10,000			\$1,000 or
					1			fraction
0.5.4.1	0400 004		1 110 00		For first	67.25		thereof
2.5.1d	\$100,001 and up	\$	1,148.86		For first	\$7.35		Per each add
					\$100,000			\$1,000 or fraction
								thereof
2.6	Building - Mechanical Permits	W. 18	SCHOOL S	DE MERCHANIST		SECURIOR SEC		imereor
2.0	Description	Fig. 8	Fee	New Fee			Unit	
	Residential R-3 and U-1	100000000000000000000000000000000000000						
2.6.01	Base permit fee – residential or commercial	\$	55.58		Each permit			
	Editor Committee				09//			
6.02	Supplemental mechanical permit	\$	9.67		Each			
6.03	Installation or relocation of forced-air	\$	21.75		Each			
	gravity type furnace or burner, including							
	ducts & vents attached to such appliance							
	up to & including 100,000 btu/h							
2.6.04	Installation or relocation of forced-air	\$	25.37		Each			
	gravity type furnace or burner, including							
	ducts & vents attached to each appliance							
2.6.05	over 100.000 btu/h Installation or relocation of floor furnace,	\$	15.11		Each			
2.6.05		Ψ	13.11		Lacii			
2.6.06	including vent Installation or relocation of suspended	\$	15.11		Each			
2.0.00	heater, recessed wall heater or floor-	Ψ	10.11		Lacin			
	mounted heater							
2.6.07	Installation, relocation or replacement of	\$	8.46		Each			
2.0.07	appliance vent installed and not included in				10-9-80/00-5			
	an appliance permit	Ü			=			
2.6.08	Repair, alteration or addition to heating	\$	9.67		Each			
	appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling unit,							
	absorption unit, or				1			
	heating/cooling/absorption unit or							
	evaporative cooling system, including							
	installation of controls	_	20 - 1		l			
2.6.09	Installation or relocation of boiler or	\$	20.54		Each			
	compressor to and including 3 horsepower,							
	or absorption system to and including							
	100.000 btu/h Installation or relocation of boiler or	ው	20.04		Each			
0 0 40	unstallation or relocation of boiler or	\$	29.61		Lacil			
2.6.10								
2.6.10	compressor over 3 horsepower, or							
2.6.10								

2.6	Building - Mechanical Permits (continued	1)		ATTERNATION			
	Description Description		Fee	New Fee		Unit	
2.6.11	Residential R-3 and U-1	_	20.01				
2.0.11	Installation or relocation of boiler or	\$	29.61		Each		
	compressor over 15 horsepower to and						
	including 30 horsepower, or absorption						
	system over 500,000 btu/h and including	1	1				
2.6.12	Installation or relocation of boiler or	\$	42.29		Each		
	compressor over 30 horsepower to and	۱ ۳	42.23		Lacii		
	including 50 horsepower, or absorption						
	system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including						
	1 750 000 btu/h				1		
2.6.13	Installation or relocation of boiler or	\$	73.70		Each		
	refrigeration compressor over 50	1	7/05/55/05				
	horsepower or absorption system over						
	1.750.000 btu/h						
2.6.14	Air-handling unit to and including 10,000	\$	12.08		Each		
	cubic feet per minute (cfm), including						
- Control of the Control	attached ducts						
2.6.15	Air-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$	20.54		Each		
2.6.16	Evaporative cooler other than portable	\$	10.87		Each		
2.6.17	Ventilation fan connected to single duct	\$	8.46		Each		
2.6.18	Ventilation system that is not a portion of	\$	12.08		Each		
	any heating or air-conditioning system		4				
2.6.19	authorized by a permit Installation of hood which is served by	· ch	10.00				[e
2.0.19	mechanical exhaust, including duct for	\$	12.08		Each		
	hood		1		1		
2.6.20	Installation for relocation of domestic-type	\$	21.75		Each		
2.0.20	incinerator	Ψ	21.75		Cacii		
2.6.21	Installation for relocation of	\$	55.58		Each		
	commercial/industrial-type incinerator	*	00.00		Lacii		
2.6.22	For each appliance or piece of equipment	\$	12.08		Each		
	regulated by code but not classed in other						
	appliance categories						
2.6.23	For gas-piping system of one to four outlets	\$	7.25		Each		
2.6.24	For gas-piping system of five or more	\$	3.62		Each		
	outlets						
2.6.25	HVAC system - residential	\$	35.04		Each		
2.6.26	Mini split heating and/or air conditioning	\$	21.75		Each system	up to 2 air	\$3.50
	system - compressor and up to 2 interior air				handlers		
	handlers Commercial (other than R-3 and U-1)	-					
	If your valuation is:	-					
2.6.27	\$1.00 to \$2,000	\$	76.17		1		
L.U.Z1	\$2,001 to \$5,000	\$	76.17		For first	\$2.42	Der each addit
	φ2,001 to φ0,000	Ψ	70.17		\$2,000	φ2.42	Per each add'l \$100 or
					\$2,000		fraction
							thereof
	\$5,001 to \$10,000	\$	148.66		For first	\$1.89	Per each add'l
		130	. 15.55		\$5.000	Ψ1.00	\$100 or
					40,000		fraction
							thereof
	\$10,001 to \$50,000	\$	243.22		For first	\$1.41	Per each add'l
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	200			\$10,000	-E 1700.0700	\$100 or
							fraction
							thereof
	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$	810.56		For first	\$1.31	Per each add'l
					\$50,000		\$100 or
							fraction
	0400 000 0400 004	_	1.10=				thereof
	\$100,000 \$100,001 and up	\$	1,467.20		For first	\$1.16	Per each add'l
					\$100,000		\$100 or
							fraction
							Ithereof

2.7	Building - Electrical Permits			0.		940	14	RUNNING THE
	Description		96	New Fee		Un		
	Note: If inspection fees are not charged on a	an hourly	y basis,	there shall be 2	2 inspections allo	owed per permit for	r all permits ex	cept those fo
	residential single or multi-family dwelling uni	ts, other	than m	anufactured or	modular dwelling	g units and except	those for rene	wable energy
	inspections shall be allowed per permit for re	esidentia	al single	or multi-family	dwelling units, o	ther than manufac	tured or modul	ar dwelling
	units. 3 inspections shall be allowed per peri	mit for re	enewabl	e energy permi	its, unless othen	vise noted.		
	anner o mopositorio anamas amenas per per			5,		384436 3044334-349		
2.7.01	Residential - single or multi-family per	\$	265.81		Each dwelling	unit		
	dwelling unit with service included 1000 sq.							
	1							
0.7.04-	ft. or less	0	45.91		Each dwelling	unit		
2.7.01a	Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion	\$	45.91		Lacifuweiling	um		
	thereof	-				2000		
2.7.02	Each manufactured home or modular	\$	123.24		Each dwelling	unit		
	dwelling service or feeder			L				
2.7.03	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$	151.03		Each			
	relocation 200 amps or less	22						
2.7.04	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$	183.65		Each			
2.7.04	relocation 201 to 400 amps	*	1,501.00					
7.05		•	303.26		Each			
2.7.05	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$	505.20		Laui			
	relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	Φ.	000.01		Taal-			
2.7.06	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$	383.01		Each			
	relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps							
2.7.07	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$	911.00		Each			
	relocation over 1000 amps							
2.7.08	Reconnect only	\$	123.24		Each			
2.7.09	Temporary services or feeders- installation,		123.24		Each			
1.03	alterations or relocation 200 amps or less	*	. 23.27					
	alterations of relocation 200 amps of less		ì					
			100.45		E-st			
2.7.10	Temporary service/feeders - installation,	\$	169.15		Each			
	alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps							
2,7.11	Temporary service/feeders - installation,	\$	227.15		Each			13
	alteration or relocation 401 amps to 600							
	amps	i						
2.7.12	Temporary service/feeders - installation,	\$ :	383.01		Each			
2.1.12		ΙΨ '	000.01		Lucii			
	alteration or relocation over 600 amps or							
	1000 volts				-			
7.13 י	Miscellaneous (service & feeder not							
1	included)							
2.7.13a	Each water or sewage pump or irrigation	\$	123.24		Each			
	circle							
2.7.13b	Each sign or outline lighting	\$	123.24		Each			
2.7.13c	Signal circuit(s) or a limited energy panel	\$	123.24		Each			
	Alteration or extension – commercial use	655	56-0545561.78		The second second			
2.7.14	Renewable electric energy – 5 KVA system	\$	145.60		Each			
7.14	T. (1)	Ψ	140.00		Luon			
	or less	Φ.	400 CE		Fook			
2.7.14a	Renewable electric energy – 5.01 KVA to	\$	183.65		Each			
	15 KVA system							
2.7.14b	Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to	\$ :	303.26		Each			
	25 KVA system							
2.7.14c	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 and	\$ ;	303.26		First 25 KVAs	\$10.19		Each add'l
concentrate totals.	above KVA systems (photovoltaic systems)	1000				93		KVA (up to
	assive iterit ejeteme (priotoventale ejeteme)							100 KVA)
7 1/14	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to	\$ :	332.21		Each			110011001
2.7.14d		ΙΨ ,	002,21		Lacii			
	50 KVA systems (wind generation systems)							
			700					
2.7.14e	Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to	\$	763.75		Each			
	100 KVA systems (wind generation							
	systems)							
.7.15	Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive							
on with the state of the state	installations (includes up to 4 inspections)							
.7.15a	Combo permit for prescriptive installations -	\$ 2	208.42		Each			
Ja		Ψ .	_00.42					
	5 KVA system or less	Φ.	0.40.40		Eook	M		
2.7.15b	Combo permit for prescriptive installations -	\$ 2	246.48		Each			
	5.01 KVA to 15 KVA system or less				1			
	,							
.7.15c	Combo permit for prescriptive installations -	\$ :	366.09		Each			
	15.01 KVA to 25 KVA system or less	-50						
	13.51 KV/ to 25 KV/ Gystelli or loss							
7 16	Limited energy residential use				1			
.7.16	Limited energy – residential use	rh.	CO 44	less banks	Each			
7.16a	One and two family	\$	60.41		Each			

FY 2017-18 Fees and Charges Page 5 of 37

2.7	Building - Electrical Permits (continued)	19 8		THE RESERVE			TIME TO THE	BOLL NO.
0.7.45	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.7.16b	Multi-family	\$	111.77		Each			
2.7.17	Each additional inspection over the	\$	76.12		Each			
0 7 10	allowable in any of the above							
2.7.18	Branch circuits - new, alteration or	\$	10.88		Each circuit			
	extension per panel with purchase of	1						
	service or feeder fee – each							
2.7.19	Branch circuits - new, alteration or	\$	103.91		First branch	\$10.88		Each add'l
	extension per panel without purchase of	1			circuit			circuit
	service or feeder fee – each							Devision of the State of the St
2.7.20	Master electrical program annual permit	\$	120.82		Each annually			
2.7.20a	Master electrical program inspection	\$	120.82		Per hour or por	tion thereof		
	(includes travel time & inspection report				1			
	preparation time) - ½ hour minimum							
2.7.20b	Master electrical program inspection	\$	120.82		Each			
	cancellation w/out 24 hour notice							
2.8	Building - Manufactured Homes Permits	and	Park Fees			THE PARTY OF THE P	STREET, STREET	THE BUILDING
	Description		Fee	New Fee	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P		Unit	
2.8.01	Manufactured Home Park construction pern	nits a	are subject to	a State of Or	egon surcharge	of fifteen perce	nt (15%) Manufac	ctured Home
	placement permits are subject to a thirty dol	llar (	\$30 00) state	administration	n fee (Subject to	change at the	State's discretion	N
2.8.02	Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour)	1 \$	125.65	dammondio	Per hour or por		Otate 3 distriction	
2.8.03	Prefabricated structural inspections (include	es sit		ent and connec	ction of the prefa	hricated structu	Iro)	
2.8.03a	Installation connections	\$	67.66	one and connec	The present	bricated Struct	arc)	
2.8.04	Manufactured dwelling and cabana	\$	710.43		Each installatio	n		
	installation permit - individual lot (includes	Ι Ψ	7 10.40		Lacii ilistallatio	416		
	prescriptive slab, runner or foundation &		- 1					
	utility connections within 30 lineal ft)							
2.8.04a	Manufactured dwelling installation in	\$	358.75		Each installatio	n		
2.0.044	manufactured home park & temporary	φ	350.75		Each installatio	n		
		1						
	placement permit (includes prescriptive	1						
	slab, runner or foundation & utility							
2.8.05	connections within 30 lineal ft)	-	100.00					
2.0.00	Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-	\$	160.69		Each inspection	n		
2.8.06	inspection fee						8 8 12 12 12 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	
2.0.00	M/H Park Area Development Valuation Tab	ie: V	aluation is ba	ased upon buil	ding valuation da	ata found in Ore	egon Administrative	e Rules (OAR),
	Chapter 918, Division 600.	_						
2.8.06a	If your valuation is: \$1 to \$500	•	05.07					
2.8.06b		\$	25.37		E 6 1 4 500			
2.0.000	\$501 to \$2,000	\$	25.37		For first \$500	\$2.42		For each addi
								\$100 or
								fraction
0.0.00	00.004 (- 005.000	-				AND THE STREET		thereof
2.8.06c	\$2,001 to \$25,000	\$	76.12		For first	\$14.49	1	For each addt
					\$2,000		1	\$1,000 or
								fraction
								thereof
2.8.06d	\$25,001 to \$50,000	\$	426.50		For first	\$10.57		For each addt
					\$25,000			\$1,000 or
								fraction
								thereof
2.8.06e	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$	703.18		For first	\$7.25		For each addt
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	2000			\$50,000	7801-CO-1-01-0		\$1,000 or
								fraction
								thereof
2.8.06f	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$	1,083.77		For first	\$5.74		For each addt
		1000	50		\$100,000	Market grant - etc.		\$1,000 or
	1	1						fraction
								thereof
	AFOO 004 L A4 000 000	\$	3,455.51		For first	\$3.32		For each addt
2.8.06g	1\$500.001 to \$1.000.000	1	5,100.01		\$500,000	Ψ0.02		
2.8.06g	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000				14000,000		1	\$1,000 or
2.8.06g	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000				'			fraction
2.8.06g	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000							fraction
7.		¢.	5 007 00		For first	<b>60.00</b>		thereof
7.	\$1,000,001 & up	\$	5,997.60		For first	\$3.32		thereof For each addt
2.8.06g 2.8.06h		\$	5,997.60		For first \$1,000,000	\$3.32		thereof For each addt \$1,000 or
7.		\$	5,997.60			\$3.32		thereof For each addt

2.8	Building - Manufactured Homes Permits	and F				11.2	1 44415	Many Astronom	11.4
	Description Description		Fee	N	ew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.8.07	M/H Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A								
8.08	(attached at end of resolution) Recreation Park Space Fee Table: See Ext	aibit /	(attached	at or	nd of rocal	ution)			1000
2.8.09	Mobile home park closure	\$	327.80	at er	iu oi reson	T T			
2.8.09	Sign Permits	1 4	327.00	1000	Daniel Co				
2.9	Description	5553	Fee	M	ew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.9.01	Temporary sign registration fee (60 day	Sam	e as sign p			) Oim	71007700	I NOW Add 11 CC	1 Om
2.9.01	maximum display)	Carr	ic as sign p	Cillin	1100				
2.9.01a	Portable sign in Downtown District			\$	60.00	Per year			
2.5.614	registration fee					,			
2.9.02	Structural Plan Review is required for all	65%	of sign pe	rmit f	ee	!			
2.0.02	signs attached to a building that weigh over	00,0	o, o.g., po						
	80 lbs, all projecting signs, all freestanding								
	signs 6 ft or more in height, all freestanding								
	signs 32 sq ft or more in area & all signs on								
	a pitched or mansard roof.						(K)		
	The state of the s								
2.9.03	Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding				nternal or o	changing lights o	r other electric	al components	
2.9.03a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$	109.00	_				e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.03b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 20 40 sq ft	\$	155.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.03c	Over-20 40 sq ft and up to 40-80 sq ft	\$_	176.00	\$	242.00			e if 2.9.02 applies	
<del>2.9.03d</del>	Over 40 sq ft and up to 60 sq ft	\$	204.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
<del>2.9.03e</del>	Over 60 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$_	215.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.03f	Over 80 sq ft and up to 100 sq ft	\$_	223.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.03g 2.9.03d	Over <del>100</del> <b>80</b> sq ft	\$-	284.00	\$	272.00	Base fee plus 6	65% of base fe	e if 2.9.02 applies	
		<u>.                                    </u>							
2.9.04	Non-illuminated Signs: Building or freestand				rnal lightin	g or other electr	ical componen	IS	
2.9.04a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$	56.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.04b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 20 40 sq ft	\$	112.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.04c	Over-20 40 sq ft and up to 40-80 sq ft	\$-	136.00	\$	234.00			e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.04d	Over 40 sq ft and up to 60 sq ft	\$	151.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.04e	Over 60 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$	160.00					e if 2.9.02 applies	
2.9.04f	Over 80 sq ft and up to 100 sq ft	\$-	168.00	•	005.00			e if 2.9.02 applies	3
2.9.04g 2.9.04d	Over <del>100</del> <b>80</b> sq ft	\$_	223.00	\$	285.00	Base fee plus 6	ob% of pase re	e if 2.9.02 applies	
0.041-0.005	Adharad visul as nanas vinday, aign Cign	\$-	30.00	\$	133.00	Each sign plus	\$2.00		Per sq ft
∠.9.04h 2.9.05	Adhered vinyl or paper window sign Sign	φ-	30.00	Ψ	133.00	Lacii sigii pius	Ψ2.00		li el sq it
	on Wall or Window that is Painted, Vinyl								ii .
2.9.05	or Paper Copy-change on the surface of an existing-	\$	30.00			Each sign plus	\$2.00		Per-sq-ft
<del>∠.⊍.∪0</del>	sign panel designed for replaceable-copy	Ψ	00.00			Edon sign plus	Ψ2.00		I Croq it
	consisting of adhered vinyl or digital ink.								
	Also includes retainer or framed flexible								1
	face panels, routed face applied to a panel								
	surface and formed or embossed panels								
	less than 4 inches deep, provided the sign-								
	or structure is not altered.								
2.9.06	Investigation fee (for commencement of wor	k with	nout a pern	nit)					
2.9.06a	First offense	Equa	al to cost o	f origi					Te i e
2.9.06b	Subsequent offense	Equa	al to cost o				\$262.00		Each offense
2.9.07	Murals or graphics painted on or applied to	\$	30.00	\$	330.00	Each sign plus	<del>\$2.00</del>		Per sq ft
	wall or window Mural sign						1,000		<u> </u>
2.9.08	Additional plan review for alteration of, or	\$	74.00	\$	80.00	Each plus	<del>\$126.00</del>	\$129.00	Per hour or
	addition to, an existing sign or sign								fraction
	structure that will result in less than 30							1	thereof for any
	percent change to the original sign size,					1		1	part of an hour
	shape or height of a sign. Also includes					1		1	over 30
	alterations to the sign location on the same					1		1	minutes
						1			
	site, illumination, and the replacement of								
	materials. Alterations or additions beyond							1	
	materials. Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure								
	materials. Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign require the								
	materials. Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign require the submittal of a new sign permit and applicable fees								
2.9.09	materials. Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign require the submittal of a new sign permit and		of current			Or \$54.00 \$55.	00, whichever	is greater	

2.9.10 2.10 2.10.01	Description  Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (if city can accommodate)	21	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.10		21						- Oille
	[Program (it city can accommodate)	1 - 1	imes the		Or \$108.00 \$1	10.00, whichev	er is greater	
	1 Togram (ii city can accommodate)		otal sign					
	Mines Hanney Dullding Free	pe	rmit fees					
2 10 01	Miscellaneous Building Fees  Description		Fac	AL E	11-4	T 4 1 11 E	1 10 100 5	
	Moving permit (other than U-1)	Φ.	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.10.01a	Moving permit (dutier than 0-1)  Moving permit (U-1 type structures -	\$	251.33 125.67		Each structure			
2.10.01a	uninhabitable)	Ф	125.67		Each structure			
2.10.02	Pre-move inspection for structures moving	\$	314.14		Each structure			
2.10.02	within the City's jurisdiction	Ψ	314.14		Each structure			
2.10.03	Pre-move inspection for structures moving	\$	314.14		Each structure	\$125.65	1	Each hour
	into the City's jurisdiction from another	Ψ	514.14		Lacii siluciule	φ125.05		Each flour
	iurisdiction							
2.10.04	On site evaluation	\$	125.65		Per hour or por	tion thereof		
2.10.05	Re-roof permit – residential	\$	169.15		Each	tion thereof		
2.10.06	Re-roof permit – commercial	\$	42.03			sa ft of roof o	r portion thereof (\$	250.00
		-			minimum charc		a portion thoroof (¢	200.00
2.10.07	Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)	\$	125.65		Each	107		
2.10.08	Demolition permit - residential minimum	\$	251.31		Each structure			
2.10.09	Demolition permit - commercial minimum	\$	119.61			sa ft of structu	re or portion thereo	of (\$250.00
	821	50			minimum chard			A Almania
2.10.10	Retrieval of plans and/or information from	\$	125.65		Per hour or por			
	offsite archive files					200 may		
2.10.11	Research fees	\$	125.65		Per hour or por	tion thereof		
2.10.12	"Foundation Only" fee (optional program).	\$	627.67		Base fee	\$120.82		Per 1,000 sq
	Commercial structures requesting start with				The second second second	National State (Control of the Control of the Contr		of foundation
	foundation only (does not include phased							
	construction)							
2.10.13	Quick start fee for all permits – Optional	\$	564.85		For each 1,000	sq ft of structu	re in addition to bu	ıilding permit
0.40.44	program (if city can accommodate)				fee			
2.10.14	Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other	\$	188.48		Per hour or por	tion thereof		
	services outside of normal business hours							
2.10.15	(minimum 2 hours)	•	40-0-					
2.10.15	Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review	\$	125.65		For each hour	or portion there	eof	
	time beyond two reviews or other services							
	for which no fee is indicated (minimum							
2.10.16	Charge 1 hour) Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$	627.67		Fax 20 days	£400 F0		le i i
2.10.10	(commercial) or as determined by the	Ф	027.07		For 30 days	\$136.58		Each day ove
	Building Official							30 days
2.10.17	Site/utility work prior to structural permit	\$	16.32		For analy 1 000	aguera foot of	lot or parcel and p	we calling to
2.10.17	issuance	Ψ	10.52					er utility; in
2.10.18	Zoning inspection - residential	\$	62.83		Per structure	irea piumping	permit fee	
2.10.19	Zoning inspection - commercial	\$	314.14		Per structure			
2.10.20	Reproduction and printing fees – black and	\$	1.50		First page	\$0.15	1	Each
50 Ft. 50 Table - 1420	white; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	Ψ	1.00		I list page	ψ0.10		additional
			1		1 1			page
2.10.20a		\$	2.00		First page	\$0.50		Each
	Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½	·**	-1.5.4		i not pago	ψ0.00		additional
	x 11 or 8 1/2 x 14 or 11 x 17 only							page
2.10.20b	Reproduction and printing fees - larger than	\$	5.00		Per sheet			IDUGC
	11 x 17	41271	50868 					
2.10.21	Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-	\$	941.20		Per meeting no	t to exceed two	hours	
	family dwelling projects (may be required at							
	time of building permit prior to submittal of							
0.10.01	permit application)							
2.10.21a	Pre-permit meeting individual tenant	\$	314.14		Per meeting no	t to exceed two	hours	
	improvement projects (may be required at							
	time of building permit prior to submittal of							
0.40.00	permit application)					W 729		
2.10.22	File review supervision	\$	125.65		Per hour or port	tion thereof		
2.10.23	Duplicate /replacement job card	\$	95.90		Each		1	
2.10.24	Fence	\$	236.89		Up to 100	\$71.89		For each add'l
			Į		lineal ft			100 linear feet
								or portion
	Poles over 10 feet high (flag, light, etc.)	\$	200.95		Each			thereof

2.10	Miscellaneous Building Fees (continued)			10,000	The State of the S				10 May 19	Medel by		
	Description		Fee	N	lew Fee	Unit	Add'l F	ee	New A	dd'I Fee	UE TO	Unit
2.10.26	Change of use or occupancy	\$	210.13			Minimum per						
2.10.27	Residential temporary occupancy	\$	125.65			Each 30 day			Watter Wilespieler	Agent des Sections	•	
10.28	Permit reinstatement due to expiration	The fe	ee for rein	state	ed permits:	shall be propo	rtional to the	e amou	unt of rev	view and	inspe	ction
2.10.29	Temporary change of occupancy permit for a	an eve	ent occurri	ing in	a building	in which the o	ccupancy of	the b	uilding v	ould not	allow	such
	event		450.00	_								
2.10.29a	1-49 Occupants	\$	150.00	_	_							
2.10.29b	50-299 Occupants	\$	300.00	_								
2.10.29c	300-999 Occupants	\$	600.00	_						10		= -
2.10.29d	1000+	\$	1,200.00	_	212.22	-						
2.10.29e	Existing building certificate of			\$	210.00	Each						
	occupancy where the building or suite	1										
	has a legally established use and											
	occupancy but that the City has no											
	record of a certificate of occupancy		The second				Sec. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10		× 100 m 100 m		1000	
2.11	System Development Charges	NA COLOR	0810000		dodskedin					HSON		
	Description		Fee	l N	lew Fee			L	Init			
2.11.01	Water SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allo											
	Water Meter Size	\$ (	5,034.00	\$	5,220.00	Per Equivaler	nt Dwelling (	Unit (E	:DU)			
	3/4 inch equivalent to 1.0 EDU			_								
	1 inch equivalent to 1.7 EDU											
	1 ½ inch equivalent to 3.3 EDU											
	2 inch equivalent to 5.3 EDU											
	3 inch equivalent to 10.0 EDU											
	4 inch equivalent to 16.7 EDU											
	6 inch equivalent to 33.3 EDU											
	8 inch equivalent to 53.3 EDU											
2.11.02	Sewer SDC per EDU (100% of maximum	\$4	4,489.00	\$	4,655.00	Per EDU						
	allowable charge)											
	PCN/A											
2.11.02a	Definitions											
	General service charge - All users shall pay		eneral ser	vice	charge. It	funds operation	n, maintena	ance, r	eplacem	ent and t	the bo	nded d
2.11.02a 2.11.02b	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system	n.										
2.11.02b	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computer that the construction of the wastewater system and the construction of the wastewater system.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For compu- charge. The minimum number of EDU's is	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computer that the construction of the wastewater system and the construction of the wastewater system.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computange. The minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computange. The minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computange. The minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit  2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit. Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit  2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units  3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses:	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit  2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units  3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses:  a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit  2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units  3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses:	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit  2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units  3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses:  a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past vear plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past vear plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.  Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification. Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification. Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity. Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification. Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity. Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person capacity.	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past vear plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.  Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.  Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person capacity.  College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time	<u>m.</u> utation	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.  Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.  Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person capacity.  College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time	m. utations one,	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.  Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity. Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person capacity.  College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency Student. (F.T.E.) c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed	m. utations one,	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past vear plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.  Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.  Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person capacity.  College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency Student. (F.T.E.) c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed capacity	m. utations one,	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa
2.11.02b 2.11.02c 11.02d	General service charge – All users shall pay for the construction of the wastewater system Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computance of the minimum number of EDU's is rounded off to one full residential unit.  Residential:  1. Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent dwelling unit 2. Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two residential units 3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80 EDU, mobile home parks are included within this classification.  Nonresidential: Institutional uses: a. Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person, average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen. b. Schools  Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-school and nurseries are included within the classification.  Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity. Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per person capacity.  College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency Student. (F.T.E.) c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed	m. utations one,	of gener	al se	ervice char	ge, collection	service cha	irge ar	nd requir	ed indus	trial v	vastewa

2.11	System Development Charges (continued)		THE PARTY	
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
2.11.02e2	Commercial uses:			
	a. Retail store, one (1) EDU for the first			
	2000 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each			i i
	additional 2000 square feet of gross floor area.			
	b. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU			
	for the first 1800 square feet and 0.50 EDU			
	for each additional 1800 square feet of			
	gross floor area.			
	c. Bank and office, except medical, dental			
	and veterinary; one (1) EDU for each 2000		4	
	square feet of gross floor area.			
	d. Medical, dental and veterinary clinic,			
	one (1) EDU for each 1000 square feet of		1	
	gross floor area.			
	e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600			
	square feet of gross floor area.			
	f. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU.			
	g Parker share 0.20 FDI I was abair			
	g. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair. h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair.			
	i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage			
	processors and commercial warehouse,			
	0.09 EDU per person employee for			
,	domestic wastewater only. The industrial			
	wastewater will be measured and tested at			
	the users expense. The rate will be			
	computed based on equivalent wastewater			
	strength and quantity to compare with			
	average domestic wastewater.			
	j. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per			
	1000 gallons of daily water consumption			
	that will be discharged into the sewer			
-	system.			
	k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1			
	EDU per machine.			
	I. Theaters, .009 EDU per seat. m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1)			
	EDU each.			
	Stadium, two (2) EDU			
	Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic			
	wastewater only). If pool water filter back-			
	wash water is put into the sewer the rate			
	will be computed based on equivalent			
	n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank		1	
	dumping facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a			X
	service station, the one EDU would be in		A	
	addition to the EDU for the station.			
	o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000			
	square feet gross floor area.			
	p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks,			
	Dance Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square			
	feet gross floor area. q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or			
	gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000			
	square feet gross floor area.			
	r. Figure Salons (without pool or			
	gymnasium), 1.23 EDU per each 1000			
	square feet of gross floor area.			
	s. Armory, one (1) EDU.			
	t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall.			
	u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000			
	square feet gross floor area.			
	15 3 4 10 00 GLOOD HOOF GLOOD.			

2.11	System Development Charges (continue	d)		
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
	v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses,			
	0.40 EDU per room. Dormitories are to be			
	included in this classification.			
2.11.02e3	Uses not listed:		L	
	Uses not listed shall be computed by the us	e of actual wate	r used divided b	by the equivalent resident unit quantity.
2.11.03	Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable			
- 9	charge)	A C 000 00	A 7.050.00	Dayles CDC arrayate are not by the Bond Dayles and Dayrestion
	a. Per single family dwelling unit	\$ 6,889.00	\$ 7,358.00	Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recreation
				District Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution
				since the City collects Park SDCs on their behalf.
	b. Per multi-family dwelling unit	\$ 6,474.00	\$ 6,914.00	
	c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm)	\$ 2,779.00	\$ 2,968.00	
	c. Fer guest room (note//note/	Ψ 2,770.00	Ψ 2,500.00	
2.11.04	Transportation SDC (100% of maximum			
	allowable)			
2.11.04a	Industrial:			
	General Light Industrial	\$ 4,948.00	\$ 5,131.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	General Heavy Industrial	\$ 954.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Industrial Park	\$ 4,337.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Manufacturing	\$ 3,734.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Warehouse	\$ 2,372.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Mini-Warehouse	\$ 1,316.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hi-Cube Warehouse	\$ 602.00	\$ 624.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04b	Residential:			
	Single Family Dwelling (on individual lots)	\$-5,096.00		Per dwelling unit
	Apartments (Multi-family housing)	\$ 3,132.00		Per dwelling unit
	Condo/Townhouse (includes	<del>\$ 2,621.00</del>	\$ 2,718.00	Per dwelling unit
	Duplex/Triplex)	A 0.007.00	A 0.000.00	Day a coming distribution with
	Mobile Home	\$ 2,827.00 \$ 1,362.00	\$ 2,932.00	Per occupied dwelling unit Per dwelling unit
	Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)	\$ 1,362.00 \$ 556.00		Per occupied dwelling unit
	Senior Adult Housing - Attached	\$ 862.00		Per occupied dwelling unit
0.44.046	Congregate Care Facility  Lodging:	<del>♦ 00∠.00</del>	\$ 894.00	Per occupied dwelling unit
2.11.04c	Hotel	\$ 2,973.00	\$ 3,083.00	Per room
) <del></del>	Motel	\$ 2,372.00	\$ 2,460.00	
2.11.04d	Recreation:	Ψ 2,012.00	Ψ 2,400.00	T CI TOOM
2.11.040	City Park	\$ 455.00	\$ 472.00	Per acre
	Regional Park	\$ 647.00		Per acre
	Golf Course	\$ 11,065.00		
	Multipurpose Recreational Facility	\$ 20,494.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Movie Theater W/Matinee	\$ 12,268.00	\$ 12,722.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Athletic Club	\$ 5,424.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Bowling Alley	\$ 14,111.00	\$ 14,633.00	Per lane
	Recreational Community Center	<del>\$ 4,142.00</del>	\$ 4,295.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04e	Institution:		100	
	Elementary School	\$ 602.00		Per student
	Middle School	\$ 602.00		Per student
	High School	\$ 568.00		Per student Per student
	Junior/Community College	\$ 568.00		Per student Per student
	University/College	\$ 852.00		Per student
44.	Church	\$ <u>2,668.00</u>		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Daycare	\$ <del>13,969.00</del>		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Lodge/Fraternal Organization	\$ 149.00	\$ 155.00	Per member
2.11.04f	Medical:			D 4 000 - ft
	Hospital	\$ 4,290.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Medical-Dental Office	\$ 8,102.00	\$ 8,402.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04g	Office:	A 0.000.00	A 200400	Dov. 4.000 ov. #
	General office	\$ 3,688.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Single tenant office building	\$ 7,852.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Office park	\$ 6,809.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Research & development center	\$ 4,903.00 \$ 5,857.00		Per 1,000 sq ft
2 11 045	Business park Retail:	\$ 5,857.00	\$ 6,074.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04h	Building Materials & Lumber	\$ 11 <del>,779.00</del>	\$ 12 245 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
			17 / 13 UU	II OF LOUD OU IT

2.11	System Development Charges (continue	d)	The state of the s			
	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit
	Free Standing Discount Super Store	\$-	9,714.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Specialty Retail	\$	4,789.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Store	\$	8,047.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hardware/Paint Store		7,694.00		7,979.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Nursery/Garden Center	\$	9,976.00	\$	10,345.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Shopping center:					
	Less than 100,000 sq ft		12,427.00	\$	12,887.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	100,000 100,001- 300,000 sq ft	\$	10,022.00	\$	10,393.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Over 300,000 sq ft	\$	<del>-4,903.00</del>	\$	5,084.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	New Car Sales Auto Parts Sales	\$	7,650.00	\$	7,933.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Tire Store	0	14,958.00	\$	15,511.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Supermarket	4	16 692 00	4	12,426.00	Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
	Convenience Market (24 hour)	2	40.002.00	4	41 574 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Supermarket	2	32 284 00	4	33.479.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Discount Club	\$	12 165 00	\$	12 615 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Home Improvement Superstore	\$	6.764.00	\$	7 014 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
rt.	Electronics Superstore	\$	9 124 00	\$	9 462 00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Pharmacy without Drive-Thru	\$	12.380.00	\$	12.838.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Pharmacy with Drive-Thru	\$_	13,754.00	\$	14,263.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Furniture Store	\$	749.00	\$		Per 1,000 sq ft
	Walk-in Bank	\$	17,942.00	\$	18,606.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Drive-in Bank	\$-	21,379.00	\$	22,170.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Quality Restaurant	\$_	3,711.00	\$	3,848.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	High Turnover Sit-Down Restaurant	\$_	12,608.00	\$	13,074.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food without Drive-Thru	\$	29,436.00	\$	30,525.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru		44,041.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Fast Food with Drive-Thru, with no indoor	\$_	76,278.00	\$	79,100.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	seating (Espresso Stand)					
	Drinking Place	\$-	15,445.00	\$	16,016.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Gas Station					Per fueling position
	Gas/Service Station w/ Convenience	\$	57,284.00	\$	59,404.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	Market Self-Service Car Wash	Φ.	0.070.00		40.000.00	
	Automated Car Wash	4	9,873.00	\$	10,238.00	Per wash stall
	Notes:	Ψ	<del>20, 10 1.00</del>	Þ	26,113.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	SDC's determined under contract with speci	fic e	ntities may	ake	e precedent	over fees listed above
2.12	In-Lieu of Fees	110 01	ititios may	and	c procedent	over rees listed above.
	Description		Fee	195	New Fee	Unit
2.12.01	In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space	\$	24,216.00			Per parking space required
	(per parking space required)					
2.12.02	In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space	\$	1,215.00	\$	1,260.00	Per parking space required
	27 SET 10			5-070		Community Surfaced to Account addressed
2.13	Special Assessments per Resolution No.	197			BEET AND	
0.40.04	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit
2.13.01	Butler Market Road Assessment	\$	265.00		the Park State of the Park	Per lot
2.14	Engineering Fees		-	1	THE REAL PROPERTY.	
2.14.01	Description Right of Way (ROW) Permits		Fee		New Fee	Unit
2.14.01a	Tier 1 Right of Way Permits  Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts	-				Francisco de Alexandro de Control
2.14.01a	Their Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts					Fees include three inspections (additional inspections may be
						assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance
						documents on the City of Bend website for additional
2.14.01a1	Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility	\$	230.00	\$	242.00	information Fach
2.14.01a2	Dewatering	\$	230.00		242.00	Fach
2.14.01a3	Temporary street use	\$	230.00	\$	242.00	
2.14.01a4	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD	\$	168.00	\$	190.00	
2.14.01a5	Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility	l i		\$	242.00	
2.14.01a6	Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway			\$	116.00	
		l				
	Replacement					
2.14.01a7	Replacement Tier I Rockery/Retaining Wall			\$	232.00	Each
2.14.01a7 2.14.01a8	Tier I Rockery/Retaining Wall Tree Removal/New Street Tree			\$	232.00 179.00	
2.14.01a7	Tier I Rockery/Retaining Wall Tree Removal/New Street Tree Minor Road Closure for Event (ROW					Each
2.14.01a7 2.14.01a8 2.14.01a9	Tier I Rockery/Retaining Wall Tree Removal/New Street Tree Minor Road Closure for Event (ROW Review)			\$	179.00 316.00	Each Each
2.14.01a7 2.14.01a8	Tier I Rockery/Retaining Wall Tree Removal/New Street Tree Minor Road Closure for Event (ROW			\$	179.00	Each Each

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)	-			Jan Fac	Unit
0.44.041	Description The 2 Digital of May Parmit Medium	Fee	7	ľ	Vew Fee	Unit Fees include three inspections (additional inspections may be
2.14.01b	Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium					
	Impacts					assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance
						documents on the City of Bend website for additional
0.11.041.1	T 00 11 10 1 N	<b>6</b> 4	50.00	Φ.	F7F 00	information
2.14.01b1	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-	\$4	59.00	\$	575.00	Each
26 TVI 1990 ALBERTAIN	Franchise Utility			_		IP 1
2.14.01b2	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-	\$ 7	09.00	\$	930.00	Lacn
	Franchise Utility			200		
2.14.01b3	Permit revision	\$1		\$	161.00	
2.14.01b4	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise			\$	575.00	Each
	Utility					
2.14.01b5	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial -			\$	930.00	Each
	Franchise Utility					
2.14.01b6	Tier 2 Permit - Retaining Wall			\$	284.00	
2.14.01c	Tier 3 Right of Way Permit - High Impacts					Refer to the Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend
						website for additional information
2.14.01c1	Tier 3 Permit (includes plan review and pre-	\$ 3,6	67.00	\$	3,736.00	Base fee - first \$ 845.00 \$ 887.00 Each
	construction meeting)					2 sheets additional
	3,					sheet
2.14.01c1a	Tier 3-Infrastructure Level 2 (up to			\$	5,235.00	
2007 11 ST   1 S	40hrs)			M	\$4	
2.14.01c1b	Tier 3-Infrastructure Level 3 (up to 60			\$	7,609.00	
	hrs)					
2.14.01c1c	Tier 3-Infrastructure Level 4 (up to 80			\$	10,485.00	
2.14.01010	hrs)			*	,	n .
2.14.01c2	Tier 3 Permit Plan Re-review or	\$ 3	83.00			Each
2.14.0162	Supplemental review (more than 3 reviews)	ΙΨ 5	00.00			Ladii
	Supplemental review (more than 3 reviews)					
2.14.01c3	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans	\$ 4	59.00	\$	482.00	Per sheet
2.14.01c3 2.14.01d	Traffic Control	Ψ	00.00	Ψ	402.00	Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be
2.14.01u	Tranic Control					assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance
						documents on the City of Bend website for additional
0.11.01.11	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	e 4	20.00	ተ	220.00	information
2.14.01d1	Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System	\$1:	28.00	\$	239.00	Each
144.04-10	Level 2 Medium Impact to City Street	\$ 3	06.00	\$	450.00	Each
2.14.01d2	Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street	1	00.00	φ	450.00	Lacii
0.44.04.10	System Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System	\$ 1,3	98.00	\$	1,659.00	Each
2.14.01d3	Level 3 - High impact to City Street System	<del>⊕ 1,0</del>	90.00	Φ	1,059.00	
0.44.04.14	Devision to approved Troffic Control Plan	\$ 1	28.00	\$	134.00	Each
2.14.01d4	Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan	Ψ 1.		\$		
2.14.01d5	Tree Trimming - Level I Traffic Control			Ф	126.00	Each
	Plan					
2.14.01e	Inspections	A 15	05.00			Day for the
<del>2.14.01e1</del>	Inspections related to Tier 3 Permit	\$ 1,5	25.00			Base fee plus
	(minimum of 10 hours of inspection time)			Φ.	0.500.00	Feet
2.14.01e1	Tier 3 Inspections Level 1 (up to 20 hrs)			\$	2,536.00	Eacn
2.14.01e1a	Tier 3 Inspections Level 2 (up to 40 hrs)			\$	5,235.00	Each
2.14.01e1b	Tier 3 Inspections Level 3 (up to 60 hrs)			\$	7,609.00	Each
The second secon	100 O					
2.14.01e1c	Tier 3 Inspections Level 4 (up to 80 hrs)			\$	10,485.00	Each
					2555	
2.14.01e1d	Tier 3 Inspections - over 80 hrs			\$	135.00	Per hour
2.14.01e1u 2.14.01e2	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility			\$	2,536.00	
6. 17.V IGA	(min 20 hrs)	11		N.	-,	The state of the s
2.14.01e3	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility			\$	135.00	Per hour
4. 14.U IUS	(additional inspections)			*	. 55.55	in the same
0.44.04-0		\$ 1:	28.00	\$	124.00	Per hour
2.14.01e2	Additional Inspections	φ	20.00	φ	134.00	Grider
2.14.01e4 2.14.01e3	Course Inonactions					
7 14 11103	Sewer Inspections	ı	- 1			
2.14.01e5	19.74.05(\$740 - 5000 \$40 - 7					

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)	THE PERSON	18 90 30	100	A STANIS				14-57-5
	Description	Fe	е	1	Vew Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.14.01e4	Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) -	\$ 1,3			1,384.00	10.000	,	, Hon Add I Ge	Offic
2.14.01e6	includes cleaning and camera run for initial			270	.,0000	Lucii			
	acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection								
	and the state of t								
2.14.01e5-	Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF)	\$	1.00			Per lineal foot			
2.14.01e7									
2.14.01e6	Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee	\$ 1	02.00	\$	100.00	Each occurren	ice		
2.14.01e8				T .					
2.14.01e7	Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer	\$ 2	209.00	\$	205.00	Each occurren	ice.		
2.14.01e9		,	.00.00	*	200.00	Lucii cocuitor	100		
2.14.01f	Documents and Agreements		-						
2.14.01f1	Consent to annexation	\$ 2	235.00	\$	247.00	Each		-	
2.14.01f2	Right -of-way Dedication fee		91.00		306.00				
2.14.01f3	Development and Master plan agreements		52.00	\$	3,091.00				
		Ψ 2, ι	02.00	Ψ.	3,031.00	Lacir			
2.14.01f4	Document change fee	\$	51.00	\$	83.00	Each change			
2.14.01f5	Easement agreement (standard form)		99.00		237.00				
2.14.01f6	Easement agreement (non standard form)		91.00	\$	306.00				
	Lasement agreement (non standard form)	Ψ	.51.00	Ψ	300.00	Lacii			
2.14.01f7	Public Facility Improvement Agreement	\$2	19.00	\$	517.00	Fach			
	(PFIA)	Ψ	. 10.00	Δ	317.00	Laui			
2.14.01f8	Modification of PFIA	\$ 1	68.00	\$	476.00	Fach			
2.14.01f9	Performance or Maintenance Agreement		85.00		176.00				
2.14.01f10	Initial Petition for LID Application			\$	803.00				
2.14.01f11			22.00	\$	1,703.10				
	Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed		81.00	\$	295.05				
2.14.01f12	Application for Reimbursement District (NS-	\$ 1,6	17.00	\$	2,529.00	Each			
2 4 4 0 4 6 4 2	2008)								
2.14.01f13	Recording Fees (County)					Actual Recordin	ig Cost + 25%		
2.14.01f14	Release of Engineering Agreements		99.00	\$		Each			
2.14.01f15	Revocable agreement		85.00	\$	509.00				
2.14.01f16	Stormwater Maintenance Agreement		91.00	\$	328.00				
2.14.01f17	Waiver of Remonstrance		01.00	\$	316.00				
2.14.01f18	System development charge estimate		28.00	\$		Base Fee			
2.14.01f19	System development	\$9	64.00	\$	1,012.00				
40 TO STORY STATE	charge/reimbursement agreement				/=				
2.14.01f20	System development charge multi family	\$4	85.00	\$	509.00	Each			
	deferral agreement								
2.14.01f21	Materials Exception Application			\$	185.00				
2.14.01f22	Removal of Public Easement			\$	191.00	Each			
2.14.02	Other Services and Permits								
2.14.02a	Grading and Drainage Review (w/								
	associated Building Permit)								
2.14.02a1	Grading and Drainage Review -	\$ 1	68.00	\$	176.00	Each			
	Residential	.5		150					
2.14.02a2	Grading and Drainage review -	\$ 7	85.00	\$	824.00	Each			
	Commercial/Industrial/Multi-	N20		3.00		2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0			
	Family/Institutional								
2.14.02b	Drainage Only Permit								
2.14.02b1	Drainage Permit (per COSM when drainage	\$ 7	85.00	\$	824.00	Base			
	submittal is required)			100	2000 C.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			
2.14.02c	Grading Only Permits					Fees include tw	o inspections (	additional inspection	is may he
						assessed based			.s may be
2.14.02c1	Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control	\$ 7	85.00	\$	824.00	Base	VII COOPO OI V		
	Permit			*	1.00				
2.14.02c2	Rock crushing permit	\$ 4	85.00	\$	509.00	Each			
2.14.02c3	Blasting permit			\$	402.00				
.14.0263	Permit Revision	\$ 1	53.00	\$	161.00				
.14.02c4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	¥ 1	35.56	Ψ	101.00	Luon			
.14.02d	Water and Sewer Analysis								
2.14.02d1	Water Availability/Fire Flow Analysis :								
2.14.02d1 2.14.02d2	Basic Certificate	\$ 34	42.00	¢	250.00	Each			
.14.02d2				\$	359.00				
	Model Run Certificate			\$	546.00				
.14.02d4	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate		25.00	\$	1,663.00				
2.14.02d5	Fire Hydrant - Fire flow test	\$ 3	57.00	\$	375.00	∟ach			
.14.02d6	Water reclamation (sewer) system analysis:	,	11						
44.00.17	D 1 0 415			2.00					
.14.02d7 .14.02d8	Basic Certificate  Model Run Certificate			\$	359.00				
		\$ 57	20.00	•	630.00	E			

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)			Q.H.C.						_	
	Description		Fee	_	Vew Fee	Unit		Add'l Fee	New Add'I	Fee	Unit
2.14.02d9	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$_	1,882.00	\$	1,976.00	Each					
3 14.02d10	Woodriver Village Sewer Upgrade	\$	937.50	\$	984.00						
14.02e	Transportation impact analysis review			_							
2.14.02e1	Average daily trip (ADT) generation	\$	592.00	\$	622.00	Each					
	estimate <100 and property does not abut										
	Arterial Street			_			_	- A - A -			
2.14.02e2	ADT estimate <100 and property abuts	\$	887.00	\$	931.00	Each					
	Arterial Street			_							
2.14.02e3	ADT 100 to 400		1,448.00	_		Each					
2.14.02e4	ADT <b>100</b> 4 <del>0</del> 1- 999	\$-	2,315.00	\$	2,431.00	Each					
2.14.02e3				_							
2.14.02e5	ADT 1000 to 2000	\$	5,151.00	\$	5,409.00	Each					
2.14.02e4		_		_							
2.14.02e6-	ADT generation over 2001	\$	<del>7,507.00</del>	\$	7,883.00	Each					
2.14.02e5											
2.14.02e7	Transportation Planning Rule	\$	8,787.00	\$	9,226.00	Each					
2.14.02e6											
2.14.02f	Engineering Data and Mapping										
2.14.02f1	Aerial Imagery (electronic, georeferenced)	\$	2,244.00			Each					
		_									
2.14.02f2	Auto Cad	_				l					
2.14.02f3	1/4 Section Aerial Photo (electronic)	\$	281.00			Each					
2.14.02f4	1/4 Section Topo (electronic)	\$	281.00			Each					
2.14.02f5	Paper copies		-,			le:	1.	6 1-			Task.
2.14.02f6	11x17 or smaller photo copies (first page)	\$	1.50			First page	\$	0.15		- 1	Each
											additional
		_									page
2.14.02f7	Large Format Printing and Copying (larger	\$	41.00			Each					
	than 11x17)	_									
2.14.02f8	Record drawing archive	\$	61.00	_		Per sheet	In.	100 Pro			
2.14.02f9	Permit change fee (enforcement of right of						Pe	er hour per e	mpioyee		
	way permits)										
2.14.02g	Qualified Contractors for Work in Public	Righ	nt of Way			T= .					
2.14.02g1	Qualified Contractor Initial Application	_		_	\$250.00	Each					
14.02g2	Qualified Contractor Renewal				\$75.00	Each					
14.02h	Building Permits Reviewed by Private De	velo	pment Eng	ine	ering	T= -					
2.14.02h1	Commercial Building Permit				\$248.00	Each					
	Engineering Review			_							
2.14.02h2	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy				\$284.00	Each					
	(commercial) Engineering Review		_								
2.14.02h3	Cash Bond for Right of Way, Temporary				\$185.00	Each					
	Certificate of Occupancy										
2.14.03	Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Priva	te D	evelopmen	t En	gineering						
2.14.03a	Type I										
2.14.03a1	Site Plan Duplex ADU or second dwelling	\$	291.00	\$	306.00	i .					
	Type I Land Use Application										
2.14.03a2	Minimum development standards	\$	291.00						11-2-0		
2.14.03a3	Minor decision with engineering issues	\$	291.00								
2.14.03a4	Property-line adjustment	\$	291.00								
2.14.03a5	Site plan minor alteration	\$	581.00								
2.14.03a6	Subdivision and partition final plat fee	\$	683.00	\$	717.00	Base fee - fir	st \$	296.00	\$ 311	1.00	Per add'l shee
2.14.03a2	SO SOMETHICAN IN MAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A					2 sheets					
2.14.03b	Type II										
2.14.03b1	Conditional use permit	\$	291.00		306.00						
2.14.03b2	Minor decision	\$	291.00		306.00						
2.14.03b3	Partition	\$	581.00		610.00						
2.14.03b4	Planned Unit Development (PUD)	\$_	1,030.00	\$	1,082.00						
	Modification		111 Market Co. 11 Section 11 Section 1	L	A CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO						
2.14.03b5	Replat, Partition	\$	418.00	\$	439.00						
2.14.03b6	Replat, Subdivision	\$	581.00	\$	610.00	V-:					
2.14.03b7	Site Plans	r –		T							
2.14.03b7	Site plan alternation 5000 SF or less	\$	581.00	\$	610.00						
2.14.03b9	Site plan alternation > 5000 SF	\$	1,163.00		1,221.00						
2.14.03b3	Site Plan Development < 5,000 SF	\$_	1,095.00		1,150.00						
2.14.03b10 2.14.03b11	Site Plan Development 5,000-50,000 SF	\$	1,999.00		2,171.00						
4. 14.UJUII			2,244.00		2,356.00	-					
2.14.03b12	Site Plan Development 50,000-75,000 SF	I \$-	2244111	\$	7.35h IIII	1					

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)	Esto	S. CONTRACT	15		
	Description	1996	Fee	1	New Fee	Unit
2.14.03b13	Site Plan Development > 75,000	\$	2,999.00	\$	3,149.00	
2.14.03b14	Site Plan for New Use with no Building	\$	673.00	\$	707.00	
2.14.03b15	Subdivision-	\$	2,672.00			Base fee plus
	Commercial/Industrial/Institutional (up to 10					periodic condition of the state of the stat
	lots)					
2.14.03b16	Subdivision-	\$-	138.00			Per lot over 10 lots
	Commercial/Industrial/Institutional (over 10-					To the SAGNAN
	<del>lots)</del>					
2.14.03b17	Subdivision Residential (up to 25 lots)	\$	2,672.00	\$	2,806.00	Base fee plus
2.14.03b15						7
2.14.03b18	Subdivision Residential (Per lot 26-75 over	\$-	31.00	\$	33.00	Per lot
2.14.03b16	25)					
2.14.03b19	Subdivision Residential (Per lot over 75)	\$	31.00	_		<del>Per lot</del>
2.14.03b20	Subdivision Residential - Phased (up to 25	\$_	3,162.00	\$	3,320.00	Base fee plus
2.14.03b17	lots)	0727				
2.14.03b21	Subdivision Residential - Phased (Per-let-	\$	36.00	\$	38.00	Per lot
2.14.03b18	<del>26-75</del> over <b>25</b> )					
2.14.03b22	Subdivision Residential - Phased (per let-	\$	36.00			<del>Per lot</del>
0.44.001.00	over 75 lots)			_		
2.14.03b23	Other			_		
2.14.03b24	Surface Mining	\$	1,168.00	\$	1,226.00	Each
2.14.03b19 2.14.03b25	Tontotive Cubelistains A	<b>.</b>	4.000.00	_		
	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$_	1,030.00	\$	1,082.00	
2.14.03b20	Tables Torre II Donton	•	001.00	-		
2.14.03b26-	Triplex Type II Review	\$-	291.00	\$	306.00	
2.14.03b21	Variance Class C	_				
2.14.03b27	variance class C	\$	673.00	\$	707.00	
2.14.03b22 2.14.03b28	Waiver & Modification of Public	•	100.00	_		
		\$-	428.00	\$	449.00	
2.14.03b23 2.14.03b29	Improvement Standards	Φ.	4 400 00	_	4 000 00	
2.14.03b24	Wireless or broadcast facility	<b>\$</b> -	1,168.00	\$	1,226.00	
2.14.03b24 2.14.03c	Type III	_	-	_		
2.14.03c1	Appeal of Hearing Officer or Planning	Ф	1,204.00	Φ.	4 004 00	
2.14.0001	Commission Decision with Engineering	Ψ	<del>-1,204.00</del>	\$	1,264.00	
	Issue					Ti.
2.14.03c2	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or	\$	1,204.00	\$	1,264.00	
2.1110002	Land Use Decision with Engineering Issue	Ψ	1,204.00	Ψ	1,204.00	
2.14.03c3	Master Development Plan	\$	11,154.00	\$	11,712.00	
2.14.03d	Type IV	Ψ	11,101.00	Ψ	11,712.00	
2.14.03d1	General Plan Map Amendment with or	\$	1,918.00	\$	2,014.00	
	without Concurrent Zone Change	Ψ	1,510.00	Ψ	2,014.00	
2.14.03d2	General Plan or Development Code Text	\$	1,209.00	\$	1,269.00	
	Amendment	*	1,200.00	Ψ	1,200.00	
2.14.03d3	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement	\$_	11,154.00	\$	11,712.00	
22280 December 22280	per ORS chapter 94	0.400	w			
2.14.03d4	UGB Expansion	\$	5,579.00	\$	5,858.00	
2.14.03e	Planning - Other				*	
2.14.03e1	Completeness check - Partition	\$_	138.00	\$	145.00	
2.14.03e2	Completeness check - Subdivision/Site	\$	138.00	\$	145.00	
	Review			2/1		
2.14.03e3	Completeness check - Site review > 5000	\$	138.00	\$	145.00	
	SF					
2.14.03e4	Pre-Application Meeting	\$	(-			
2.14.03e5	Vacation or right of way	\$-	3,560.00	\$	3,738.00	
2.14.03e6	Annexation agreement					Actual Cost
2.14.03e7	Annexation Fee	\$_	275.00	\$	289.00	Per acre
2.14.04	Engineering Hourly Rates by Function					
2.14.04a	City Engineer and Director Private	\$-	179.00	\$	188.00	
0.44.041	Development					
2.14.04b	Associate Engineer	\$-	112.00	\$	118.00	
2.14.04c	Civil Engineer	\$		\$	150.00	
2.14.04d	Inspector	\$_		\$	127.00	
2.14.04e	Permit Technician	\$-	112.00	\$	118.00	

2.15	Planning Fees			191		A CONTRACTOR				1000
	Application fees must be submitted prior	r to the	city mal	king	g a determi	nation of whe	ether the applic	ation is	complete.	
	Multiple applications. All multiple lot applicat	tions ar	e subject	to	a base fee f	or the first lot,	plus 50% of the	base fe	e for each	additional lot
<u> </u>	included in the request.									
	Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be app	lied to p	portions o	of a	cres as well	(for example,	5.4 acres will be	asses	sed as 6 ac	res). Type III
	and Type IV applications processed concurr	rently a	re only su	ubje	ct to one pe	r acre fee for	all concurrent a	plicatio	ns; in these	instances the
	highest of the applicable per acre fee will be	asses	sed.							
15	Hearings Officer. In order to pay the fee cha	arged by	the Hea	aring	gs Officer, a	II applications	including appea	ls and r	emands tha	it are reviewed
	by a Hearings Officer are subject to a depos	sit of 65	% of the	oric	inal applica	tion fee(s) or	\$15,000 whichev	er is les	ss: in no ca	se shall the
	deposit be less than \$2,000. At the conclus	ion of th	he hearin	na n	rocess any	unexpended	funds will be refu	inded to	the applica	ant/appellant
	the event that the deposited funds are insuff	ficient t	o cover t	ho c	vnense of t	ho Hoarings (	Officer's decision	the an	nlicant/ann	allant shall he
	responsible for paying the additional costs	ilololli t	o cover ti	iic c	xpense or t	ne rieanings c	officer a decision	, the ap	pilcaritrappi	Sharit Shall be
	Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to p	rioritiza	and evn	edit	e the review	of a particula	ar application ou	of orde	r in which s	innlications are
	received shall be approved at the discretion	of the l	Director of	and	chall be cha	rand a non-re	afundable fee of	\$15 DO	or 25 time	se the sum of
		or the i	טוופטנטו מ	anu	Silali De Cile	arged a non-re	sidildable ice of	φ 15,000	0 01 2.5 tillio	3 the sum of
	the application fees, whichever is greater.  Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for	or the re	noonfigur	atio	n or olimino	tion of lots or	narcole If now	lote or i	parcole are	created the
	Replat Fees. The Replat lees are applied to	or the re	Comigui	allo	n or eminina	tion or lots or	parceis. If flew	iots of p	Jaiceis ale	created, trie
	subdivision or partition fees apply depending	g on the	number	OI	new propert	es created.				
	ACS = Actual Cost of Service	-		375						
2.15.01	Type I			2500		THE REAL PROPERTY.		11-11		
	Description		ee		New Fee			Unit		
2.15.01a	Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use	\$	491.00	\$	501.00					
2.15.01b	Design Review Type I	\$	807.00	\$	823.00					
2.15.01c	Final Plat – Partition	\$	649.00	\$	780.00	Each				
2.15.01d	Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots	\$	822.00	\$	838.00	Each				
2.15.01e	Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots	\$	997.00	\$	1,017.00					
2.15.01f	Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots		,193.00	\$	1,335.00					
2.15.011 2.15.01g	Home Occupation Type I	\$	722.00	\$	737.00					
2.15.01g 2.15.01h	Lot of Record Verification Single Family &	\$	758.00	\$	774.00					
2.15.0111		Ψ	7 30.00	Ψ	774.00	Lacii				
0.45.041	Duplex in Subdivision	\$	974.00	\$	994.00	Cook			-	
2.15.01i	Lot of Record Verification	φ	974.00	Þ	994.00	Each				
	Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi									
	Family/Single Family no Subdivision			_						
2.15.01j	Minimum Development	\$	802.00	\$	1,030.00	Lach				
	Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institution									
	al/Multi-family									2.10
2.15.01k	Minor Decision - Type I	\$	271.00	\$	277.00	Each				
15.01I	Property Line Adjustment	\$	812.00	\$	1,020.00	Each				
15.01m	Short Term Rental, Type I	\$	581.00	\$	673.00	Each				
2.15.01n	Minimum Development Standards Single		519.00	\$	849.00					
2.10.0111	Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd	7		•						
	dwelling)	1								
2.15.01o	Temporary Use	\$	494.00	\$	504.00	Fach				
		\$	555.00	\$	725.00					
2.15.01p	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review -	Φ	333.00	Ψ	125.00	Lacii				
	Type I	100 C 100		-				F 10 F 20 F		
2.15.02	Type II					1 11 11	1 4 1 11 15	1		1 11 11
	Description		ee	_	New Fee	Unit	Add'I Fee		Add'I Fee	Unit
2.15.02a	Cemetery Subdivision		,109.00	\$	1,132.00		\$ 28.0	)   \$	29.00	Per lot
2.15.02b	Conditional Use Permit		,563.00	\$	2,615.00					
2.15.02c	Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision	\$-1	,856.00	\$	1,894.00	Each				
068851, 30	x ===									
2.15.02d	Design Review CB Zone - Track 1	\$ 1	,321.00	\$	1,347.00	Each				
2.15.02e	Design Review Deschutes River,		,551.00	\$	1,582.00					
2.10.025	Administrative	* - 1	,50 1.00	Ψ	1,002.00					
2.15.02f	Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$ 1	,291.00	\$	1,317.00	Fach				
				_						
2.15.02g	Design Review New construction/Major	\$ 1	,321.00	\$	1,347.00	Lacii				
	Alterations		FFF 00		44 202 00	Dec. fr.				
2.15.02h	Expedited Land Division	<del>  \$ 11</del>	,555.00	\$	11,787.00	Base fee plu		1.6	101.00	In. I.i.
							\$ 158.00	\$   \$	161.00	Per lot up to
									00.00.000.000.000	25 lots
							\$ 126.00	\$   \$	129.00	Per lot 26-75
										lots
							\$ 31.00	\$	32.00	Per lot over 7
								133		lots
2.15.02i	Home Occupation - Type II	\$1	,820.00	\$	1,856.00	Each	ALC:			2400/00/19/10/2
2.15.02j	Minor Decision - Type II	\$	742.00	\$	757.00					
	Partition	-	824.00	\$	5,200.00					
2.15.02k										
2.15.021	Planned Unit Development (PUD)	\$-4	,233.00	\$	4,318.00					
	Modification		202.22	•	4.004.00					
2.15.02m	Public Easement Removal	\$ 1	,200.00	\$	1,224.00					
15.02n	Replat, Partition				100	1/2 of Partition				

FY 2017-18 Fees and Charges Page 17 of 37

2.15.02	Type II (continued)	230		100		OR BUILDING		7 18 7 5	PROTEIN STATE	T
	Description		Fee	1 9	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New A	dd'l Fee	Unit
2.15.02o	Replat, Subdivision					1/2 of Subdivisi				7
2.15.02p	Short Term Rental, Type II	\$	1,820.00	\$	1,873.00		011 2400 1 00			7
2.15.02q	Signs - Adjustment to Standards	\$	1,321.00	\$		Each Sign				
2.15.02r	Signs - Appeal of Decision	\$	1,281.00	\$		Each Application	n			78
2.15.02s	Signs - Sign Plan	\$-	1,653.00	\$		Each Application				
2.15.02t	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Major (3 or	\$	798.00	\$	814.00					
	more signs)	Ι Ψ	700.00	Ι Ψ	014.00	Lacii Applicatio	41			
2.15.02u	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Minor (2 or	\$	505.00	\$	515.00	Each Application	in			
2.70.024	fewer signs)	۱۳	500.00	Ψ.	313.00	Lacii Applicatio	41			
2.15.02v	Signs - Variance	\$	1,260,00	\$	1 285 00	Each Application	un.			
2.15.02w	Site Plan Alteration 5,000 sq/ft or Less	\$	1,752.00	\$	1,787.00		711			
2.15.02x	Site Plan - Major Alteration	\$	6,404.00	\$		Base fee plus				
	one i ian major mioranon		0,404.00	Ψ	0,370.00	Dasc ice plus	\$ 604.00	\$	616.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
							-\$ 272.00	\$	277.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
			(967				\$ 138.00	\$	141.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion
2.15.02v	Site Plan New Development	0	9,062.00	•	0.005.00	Poss for all		1		over 75.000
2.15.02y	Site Plan New Development	ф-	9,002.00	\$	9,325.00	Base fee plus	\$ 580.00	H \$	500.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
							Ψ 300.00	<b>7</b>	332.00	for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
							-\$ 272.00	\$	277.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
							-\$ 137.00	\$	140.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion
2.15.02z	Site Plan for New Use With No Building	\$	1,543.00	\$	1,574.00	Fach				over 75.000
2.15.02aa	Solar access permit	\$	1,316.00	\$	1,342.00					
2.15.02ab	Solar Shade Exemption	\$_	1,316.00	\$	1,342.00	Each				
2.15.02ac	Subdivision		8,195.00	Ψ	1,072.00	Base fee plus	\$ 107.00	0		Per lot up to-
	Commercial/Industrial/Institutional	Ψ	0,100.00			Duoc ico piao	Ψ 107.00	***		10 lots
	Commorcial maderial motitational						\$ 54.00			Per lot over 10
							Ψ 01.00			lots
2.15.02ad	Subdivision Residential	\$	8,726.00	\$	9.463.00	Base fee plus				11010
		-					\$ 161.00	\$	164.00	Per lot up to
								,		25 lots
							\$ 129.00	\$	132.00	Per lot 26-75
										lots
		ń.					\$ 32.00	\$	33.00	Per lot over 75
1									U. S.	lots
2.15.02ae	Subdivision Residential - Phased	\$_	9,785.00	\$	9,981.00	Base fee plus				***************************************
							\$ 161.00	- 22	164.00	Per lot up to 25 lots
							\$ 129.00		132.00	Per lot 26-75 lots
2 15 02 of	Surface Mining	r.	7 770 00		7.00= 05	Fack	\$ 32.00	\$	33.00	Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02af	Surface Mining	\$-	7,779.00	\$	7,935.00					
2.15.02afg	Temporary permit		1,008.00	_	1,028.00		_			
2.15.02ah	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification	\$-	3,061.00	\$	3,122.00					
2.15.02ai	Triplex Type II Review	\$	1,046.00	\$	1,067.00					
2.15.02aj	Variance, Class A	\$	1,473.00	\$	1,502.00	Each				

2.15.02	Type II (continued)						
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.02ak	Variance, Class B and C	\$ 2,244.00					
2.15.02al	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement Standards	\$ 1,129.00	\$ 1,152.00	Each			8
2.15.02am	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type II	\$ 1,654.00	\$ 1,687.00				
2.15.03	Type III						
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.03a	Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision (per ORS 227.175) There is no charge for an appeal by a recognized neighborhood association for an appeal of a decision for a site within the neighborhood boundary	\$ 255.00	\$ 250.00				
2.15.03b	Appeal of Hearings Officer or Planning Commission Decision	\$ 2,816.00	\$ 2,872.00	Base fee			
2.15.03c	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use Decision			100% of currer	nt base fee up to	\$5,299	
2.15.03d	Declaratory Ruling to Hearings Officer	\$ 3,028.00	\$ 3,089.00	Each			
2.15.03e	Declaratory Ruling to Planning Commission (Policy Matter)	\$ 3,206.00					
2.15.03f	Design Review CB Zone Track 2	\$ 3,116.00	\$ 3,178.00	Each			
2 15.03g	Deschutes River Design Review	\$ 3,880.00					
2.15.03h	Master Development Plan or Special Planned District	\$ 35,656.00		Base fee plus			
	T turned District				\$ 578.00	\$ 590.00	Per acre up to 40 acres
					\$ 289.00	\$ 295.00	
					\$ 148.00	\$ 151.00	Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03i	Minor Master Plan		\$ 21,592.00	Base fee plus		•	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
						\$ 590.00	Per acre up to 40 acres
						\$ 295.00	Per acre 41 to 100 acres
-						\$ 151.00	Per acre over 100 acres
<del>2.15.03i</del> <b>2.15.03</b> j	MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master)	\$ 35,656.00	\$ 36,369.00	Base fee	\$ 193.00	\$ 197.00	Per Acre
2.15.03j 2.15.03k	Residential Compatibility Exception	\$ 3,116.00	\$ 3,178.00				
2.15.03k- 2.15.03l	Short Term Rental, Type III	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 3,958.00	Each			
2.15.03I 2.15.03I 2.15.03m	Zone Change	\$ 4,674.00	\$ 4,767.00	Each			
2.15.04	Type IV			AUT EN READY	Sylvad Salve		ALCO DE LA COLONIA DE LA COLON
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.04a	General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change	\$ 11,458.00		Base fee plus			
					\$ 553.00	\$ 564.00	Per acre first 10 acres
					\$ 277.00	\$ 283.00	Per acre 11 to 40 acres
					\$ 139.00	\$ 142.00	Per acre over 40 acres
2.15.04b	General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment	\$ 14,064.00	\$ 14,345.00	Each			
2.15.04c		Same fee as N	Master Developr	nent Plan or Spe	cial Planned Di	strict	
2.15.04d	UGB Expansion	\$ 15,492.00	\$ 15,802.00	Base fee plus	\$ 303.00	\$ 309.06	Per acre

2.15.05	Planning - Other	1000		6150	S CONTRACTOR		2000	TO 1000		No. of the last
	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit	Add'l	Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.05a	Address Change	\$	168.00	\$	283.00					
2.15.05b	Address Miscellaneous					ACS				
2.15.05c	Approval Extensions	\$	367.00	\$	374.00					
	Reproduction and printing fees - black and	\$	2.00	\$		First page	\$	0.15		Each
	white; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only									additional
2.15.05d	The second secon									page
	Reproduction and printing fees - color; 8 1/2	\$-	3.00	\$	2.00	First page	\$	0.50		Each
	x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	122					.0.			additional
2.15.05e										page
2.15.05f	Copies - CD, each	\$	11.00			Each				IDUGO
2.15.05g	Pre-Application Meeting	\$	17	Q.		Each				
	DMV Licensing or Land Use Compatibility	\$	150.00	\$	158.00	Each				
2.15.05h	Statement	20.00		11:3:						
2.15.05i	Extended Area Notice					ACS				
	Modification of Application - Pending		-			25% of current	base fee	9		
2.15.05j	Application									
	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or					50% of current	base fee	3		
2.15.05k	site plan)									
2.15.051	New Address (each address)	\$	56.00	\$	57.00	Each				
2.15.05m	New Street Name	\$	56.00	\$	57.00					
2.15.05n	New Tax Lot/Address Integration	\$	56.00	\$		Per unit				
2.15.05o	Postage/Notification Type II & III	\$	137.00	\$			e Fee -	Only Us	se for Additional C	harnes
2.15.05p	Postage/Notification Type IV	\$	374.00	\$					se for Additional C	
2.15.05q	Completeness Check Meeting - Partition	\$	307.00	\$					se for Additional C	
	Completeness Check Meeting -	\$	470.00	\$	479.00	Included in Bas	6 Fee -	Only Lie	se for Additional C	harges
2.15.15r	Subdivision/Site Review	Ψ	470.00	Ψ	475.00	Included in Das	50100-	Offiny Os	se ioi Additional O	marges
2.15.05s	Reconsideration of Decision			_		25% of current	hasa for			
2.15.05t	Recording Fee – Planning			-		Actual Recordi				
2.10.000	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - No			=	= 8	75% of fee to a			of #2.000	
2.15.05u	Notice Sent					75% of fee to a	maximu	III COSt	01 φ2,000	
2.10.000	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - Notice			-		50% of original	foo			
2.15.05v	Sent					130% of original	166			
2.10.000	Refund/Withdrawal of application - After					00/ of original	f			
2.15.05w						0% of original	tee			
2.15.05W	Initial Public Hearing Release of Deed Restriction or Easement	ф	137.00	Φ.	440.00					
2.15.05x	Release of Deed Restriction of Easement	\$-	137.00	\$	140.00	Each				
2.15.05x	Reopen the Record or Remand of Decision			-		500/ -f				
2.15.05y	Reopen the Record of Remand of Decision					50% of current	pase tee	)		
2.15.05y 2.15.05y	December of or Lohor For (nor hour)		2011	-		100				
2.15.05z	Research and or Labor Fee (per hour)					ACS				
2.15.05z	De-d News Observe		0.004.00	_						
2.15.05aa	Road Name Change	\$	2,894.00	\$	2,952.00	Each				
2.15.05aa 2.15.05aa	D # 01	_		_						
	Roll Change	\$	210.00	\$	214.00	Each				
2.15.05ab 2.15.05ab		_								
	Transcript Fee					ACS				
2.15.05ac										
2.15.05ac	Zoning Verification Letter	\$-	1,058.00	\$	1,079.00	Each				
2.15.05ad										
2.15.05ad	Planning Performance Agreement	\$_	363.00	\$	370.00	Each				
2.15.05ae										
2.15.05ae-	Vacation of right of way	\$-	4,914.00	\$	5,012.00	Each				
2.15.05af										
	Development of Master Plan Agreement			\$	807.00	Each				
2.15.05.ag	(Review Only)									
	Release of Deed Restriction or			\$	180.00	Each				7.16.27
	Easement AND Performance Agreement									
2.15.05.ah										
2.15.05.ai	Road Name Change			\$	2,592.00	Each				
2.15.05.aj	Planning Performance Agreement			\$	300.00					
2.15.06	Planning Fees in Building Permits			_	300.00	uoii	STREET, STREET,	100	Taxable Date of the last	W. Callerine
	Description Description	-	Fee	-	Vew Fee	Harry Sales	CHAIR CO.	- 1	Init	
2.15.06a	New Address	\$	56.00	\$		Per address			rine .	70.00
2.15.06b	New Tax Lot/Address Integration	\$	56.00	\$		Per unit				
2.15.06c	Address Miscellaneous	Ψ	30.00	Ψ	01.10	ACS				
2.15.06c	Re-review - for significant review on 3rd	\$	114.00	\$	116.00					
2.15.06d	revision or final	Ψ	114.00	Ф	110.00	Lauii				
15.000	LICAISION OF HUST									

2.15.06	Planning Fees in Building Permits (contin	nuea	)			
	Description	unti-	Fee	_	Vew Fee	Unit
2.15.06d-	Residential Addition or Alteration	\$	230.00	\$	278.00	Each
2. <u>15.06e</u>	~ ~ ~	100.0				
<del>15.06e</del>	New-	\$	325.00			Per 1,000 sq. ft to maximum of \$7,500
Í	Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi-					
	Family-or-Addition					
2.15.06f	New Commercial, Industrial,			\$	1,601.00	Each
	Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition (0-					NOTE OF TAXABLE PARTY.
	99 sheets)					
2.15.06g	New Commercial, Industrial,			\$	3,173.00	Each
	Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition					
	(100-199 sheets)					
2.15.06h	New Commercial, Industrial,			\$	4,881.00	Each
	Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition				ER 44 \$50000 0000 0000 000000	Decidentation
	(200-299 sheets)					
2.15.06i	New Commercial, Industrial,			\$	6,582.00	Each
2.10.001	Institutional, Multi-Family or Addition			-T	-,	
	(300+ sheets)					
2.15.06j	Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25	$\vdash$		\$	493.00	Each
2.10.00	sheets changed)			*	100.00	
2.15.06k	Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50			\$	782.00	Each
2.10.00K	sheets changed)	1		Ψ .	102.00	
2.15.061	Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75	$\vdash$		\$	1,080.00	Each
2.15.001	The state of the s			Φ	1,000.00	Laur
2.15.06m	sheets changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100			\$	1,366.00	Each
2.15.06m				Φ	1,300.00	Lacii
2.15.06f	sheets changed)	0	239.00	ø	390.00	Each
	Tenant Improvement	\$_	239.00	\$	390.00	Each
2.15.06n	NAIT	Φ.	169.00	Φ.	227 00	Each
2.15.06g	Minor Tenant Improvement	\$-	169.00	\$	227.00	Each
2.15.06o	Main and Insurance and April Company on real pining	0	58.00	Φ.	174.00	Fach
2.15.06h-	Minor Improvement (eg: fence or retaining	\$	36.00	\$	174.00	Each
2.15.06p	wall)  New Single Family or Duplex Review	\$	433.00	\$	456.00	Each
2.15.06i	New Single Family of Duplex Review	Ф	400.00	Ф	456.00	Cacii
2.15.06q	New Single Femily Boyley /1st let in			\$	488.00	Each
'2.15.06r	New Single Family Review (1st lot in			Ф	400.00	
10.45.00-	Subdivision)			\$	340.00	Each
2.15.06s	Minimum Development Standards			Ф	340.00	Lagi
0.45.004	Exemption w/o Building Permit			\$	93.00	Each
2.15.06t	Minor Residential Remodel, Addition,			Ф	93.00	Each
0.45.05	Alteration (interior)	2000				
2.15.07	Historic Applications		F		laws Face	Linit Addill Con Nove Addill Con Linit
	Description historia	0	Fee		lew Fee	Unit   Add'l Fee   New Add'l Fee   Unit
0 15 07-	Demolish or remove a non-historic	\$-	1,319.00	\$	1,345.00	Cacii
2.15.07a	Structure	o o	1 240 00	d d	1,345.00	Fach
2.15.07b	Demolish a secondary historic structure	\$	1,319.00	\$		
2.15.07c	Demolish a primary historic structure		1,757.00	\$	1,792.00	
2.15.07d	Construct a new structure in a historic	\$-	2,380.00	\$	2,428.00	Eacii
0.45.07-	district or on a resource property	•	2.007.00	ø	2 420 00	Fooh
2.15.07e	Add on to a historic or non-historic structure	4	2,087.00	\$	2,129.00	Laui
2 45 075	in a historic district or property	0	2,087.00	Φ	2 420 00	Fooh
2.15.07f	Major alteration of a historic or non-historic	Φ	<del>-2,007.00</del>	\$	2,129.00	Eacii
	structure in a historic district or property					
2.15.07g	Minor alteration of a historic or non-historic	•	1,794.00	\$	1,830.00	Fach
Z. 10.079		Ψ	1,104.00	Ψ	1,000.00	Laon
2.15.07h	structure in a district or property  Move historic structure from historic district	2	2,124.00	\$	2,166.00	Fach
2. 10.0/11	or property	Ψ	2,124.00	φ	۵, ۱۵۵.۵۵	Laon
2.15.07i	Move historic structure into historic district	2	1,794.00	\$	1,830.00	Fach
2.10.071		Ψ	177-041-00	Ψ	1,000.00	Laon
2.15.07j	or recognized property Ordinance to remove a property from the	2	1,794.00	\$	1,830.00	Fach
2. 10.07		Ψ_	1,704.00	Ψ	1,000.00	Laon
	city's inventory of designated historic and					
2.15.07k	cultural resources Ordinance to add a property to the city's	2	2,197.00	\$	2,241.00	Fach
Z. 10.01 K	inventory of designated historic and cultural	Ψ	کر, ا <del>ن اندان</del>	Ψ	£,£71.00	-4011
	resources					
	resources					

2.15.07	Historic Applications (continued)	200		19		The same of the same of	1997	10 miles	-		1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	Description		Fee		New Fee	Unit	A	dd'I Fee	Nev	v Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.071	Ordinance to add a historic district to the	\$	8,750.00	\$	8,925.00	Base fee plus	_	5,495.00	\$	5,605.00	Per acre
	city's inventory of designated historic and										
	cultural resources. (fee does not apply to										
	nominations to the National Park Service										
2.15.07m	for National Register Historic Districts )	Φ.	F 202 00	-	F 400 00	D (	-	044.00	-	05100	_
2. 15.07111	Ordinance to add Drake Park or Old Town	<b>\$</b> -	5,382.00	\$	5,490.00	Base fee plus	\$	641.00	\$	654.00	Per acre
	historic districts to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources.										1
	designated historic and cultural resources.										
2.15.07n	Restore or rehabilitate historic structure	\$	2,046.00	\$	2,087.00						
2.15.07o	Appeal Landmarks Commission decision to		3,580.00	\$		Base fee plus	ACS				
	City Council		,	7	,	,					
2.15.07p	Signs installed on a historic site/building	\$-	386.00	\$	394.00	Each					
	(building - mounted & freestanding)										
2.15.07q	Interior window sign	\$	220.00	\$	224.00	Each					
0.45.07	Awning or canopy installed on a historical	\$-	386.00	\$	394.00	Each					
2.15.07r	site/building	-		-			DETERMINE TO				
2.16 2.16.01a	Annexation Fees Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	1 0	4 000 00		4 000 00	In-	- ()		-	1 11 0	
2.10.01a	Annexation ree per acre, or portion thereof	<del>-</del>	1,829.00	\$	1,866.00	Per acre or as			orizea	by the Cour	icii in an
2.16.01b	Annexation agreement	2	16,932,00	\$	17 271 00	annexation agr First 92 hours t					
2.17	Ballot Measure 49 Claims	Ψ	10,502.00	Ψ.	17,271.00	115t 92 110urs t	men /	100	100000	THE STREET	Contract Company
2.17.01a	Initial Claim Filing	\$	4,648.00	\$	4,741.00	Base fee plus	\$	824.00	T		Per
	g	*	1,010.00	۱۳	4,141.00	Base lee plas	*	024.00			dwelling/lot/
											parcel
2.18	Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees	THE S		78	FIRE			WALL OF			
	Description		Fee		New Fee				Unit		
2.18.01	Type I Fire Prevention Reviews										
2.18.01a	Change of use	\$	66.00	_		Each					
2.18.01b 2.18.01c	Design Review - Minor Alteration	\$	50.00			Each					
2.18.02	Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews	\$	125.00	$\vdash$		Each					
2.18.02a	Change of use	\$	104.00	$\vdash$		Each					
2.18.02b	Conditional Use	\$	177.00	$\vdash$		Each				_	
2.18.02c	Design Review – Track 1	\$	130.00	$\vdash$		Each					
2.18.02d	Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$	53.00			Each					
	Design Review - New construction/Major	\$	179.00			Each					
2.18.02e	Alterations										
2.18.02f	Partition – Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$	187.00			Each					
2.18.02g	Partition – Residential	\$	215.00	_		Each					
2 10 025	Planned Unit Development (PUD) -	\$	221.00			Each					
2.18.02h 2.18.02i	Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration	Ф.	450.00			Facto					
2.18.02j	Site Plan – New Development	\$	452.00 538.00	_		Each Each					
2.18.02k	Subdivision - Comml/Indust/Institutional	\$	653.00			Each					
2.18.021	Subdivision – Residential	\$	689.00			Each					
2.18.02m	Subdivision – Phased Residential	\$	753.00			Each					
	Tentative subdivision Approval Modification	\$	369.00			Each					
2.18.02n			51-50-51-51-51								
2.18.02o	Variance – Class A	\$	103.00			Each					
0.40.00	Variance – Class B	\$	291.00			Each					
2.18.02p	Comml/Indust/Institutional/Multi-family	_		<u> </u>							
2 10 02~	Variance – Class B Single	\$	187.00			Each					
2.18.02q 2.18.02r	Family/Duplex/Triplex Variance - Class C	\$	240.00			Each					
2.18.03	Type III Fire Prevention Reviews	Ф	240.00			Each					
2.18.03a	Design Review CB Zone – Track 2	\$	186.00	_		Each	-				
2.18.04	Master Development Plan or Special Plan			Pre	evention Rev						
2.18.04a	Smaller than 20 acres	\$	1,513.00	<u> </u>		Each					
2.18.04b	21 to 40 acres	\$	1,613.00			Each					
2.18.04c	41 to 100 acres	\$	2,256.00			Each					
2.18.04d	Larger than 100 acres	\$	3,029.00			Each					
	MR Zone Review per plan (facilities or	\$	1,569.00			Each					
2.18.04e	master)										
2.18.05	Type IV Fire Prevention Reviews	_	616			le i					
2 18 050	Comprehensive Plan Diagram Map	\$	842.00			Each					
2.18.05a 2.18.05b	Amendment Plan Text Amendment	\$	606.00			Each					
2.10.000	I ian rext Amenanient	LΨ	606.00			Each					

2.18	Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees (contin	ued)	The second second	the second	NEW PROPERTY.	
	Description		Fee	New F	e l	Unit
	Refinement Plan / Development Agreement	\$	2,133.00			Each
18.05c	per ORS Chapter 94					
18.06	Pre-submittal Partition	\$	33.00		E	Each
2.19	Affordable Rental Housing Tax Exemption	n App	plication			
	Description	Mark.	Fee	New Fo	e e	Unit
2.19.01a	Up to 15 units	\$	306.00		E	Each
2.19.01b	16 to 30 units	\$	612.00		E	Each
2.19.01c	31 or more units	\$	816.00		E	Each
	•				-	4253
SECTION 3.	LEGAL and JUDICIAL:					
3.1	Municipal Court					
	Description	leagues (	Fee	New F		Unit
3.1.01	Setting aside conviction or arrest record	\$	85.00		E	Each
	(expungement)					
3.1.02	Court costs					
3.1.02a	Traffic & ordinance violation	\$	11.00			Each
3.1.02b	Criminal	\$	22.00			Each
3.1.02c	Suspension packet	\$	12.00			Each
3.1.02d	Vacate conviction and/or suspension	\$	26.00			Each
3.1.02e	Supervision of Deferred Adjudication and	\$	31.00		F	Per Court Appearance
	Probation and Administrative Fee					
3.1.02f	Payment Plan Administrative Fee	\$	30.00		_	Per Payment Plan
3.1.02g	Bicycle Safety School Administrative Fee	\$	40.00		_	Per Class Authorized
3.1.02h	Citation Administrative Fee	\$	65.00		F	Per Violation/Infraction
3.1.03	Failure to appear					
3.1.03a	Arraignment or subsequent appearance	\$	50.00		E	Each
	(except trial)					
3.1.03b	Trial (no jury)	\$	159.00			Each
3.1.04	Suspend (ORS regulated)	\$	15.00			Each
3.1.05	Warrant	\$	26.00		l E	Each
	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions	\$	50.00			Each
3.1.06 3.1.07	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS	\$	50.00		- 2	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137 118)				-	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjection	ect to	legal jud	gment coll	ection	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incur
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjection	ect to	legal jud	gment collicurred duri	ection	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incur
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjection to the process of filing a legal judgment account balance.	ect to	legal judg d costs ind	curred duri	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment.
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjectiving the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additions.	ect to	legal judg d costs ind	curred duri	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incur
3.1.06 3.1.07	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjection to the process of filing a legal judgment account balance.	ect to	legal judg d costs ind	curred duri	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment essessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.
3.1.06 3.1.07	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description	ect to	legal judg d costs ind	curred duri	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment
3.1.06 3.1.07	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparting Penalties  Description Parking Penalties	ect to	legal juded costs income	d fees may	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment essessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparting Penalties  Description Parking Penalties	ect to	legal juded costs income	d fees may	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment essessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours)	ect to	b legal jude d costs inc al fines an	d fees may  New Fe	ection ng the / be as	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01 3.2.01a	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours)	ect to	b legal jude d costs inc al fines an	d fees may  New Fe	ection ng the	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01 3.2.01a	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid	ect to	b legal jude d costs inc al fines an	d fees may  New Fe	ection ng the / be as	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days)	ect to	b legal jude d costs inc al fines an	d fees may  New Fe  \$ 1:	ection ng the / be as 2.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incured collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a1	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after	ect to	b legal jude d costs inc al fines an	d fees may  New Fe  \$ 1:	ection ng the / be as	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a1	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days)	ect tont and	b legal juded costs income al fines and Fee 22.00	New Fo	ection ng the response to the second	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a2	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking	ect to	b legal jude d costs inc al fines an	New Fo	ection ng the / be as 2.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon paymen assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a1 3.2.01a2	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender	ect tont and	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00	verred duri	ection ng the result of the second se	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a2	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations were reasonable.	ect to dition	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00	verred duri	ection ng the // be as 2.00 E 5.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows:
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a1 3.2.01a2	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations with 1. Five to nine parking violations:	suithin	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00 20.00 any 365 cc 200%	verred duri	ection ng the as 2.00 E 5.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows:  of applicable penalty
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a2	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations with 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations:	s within	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00 50.00 any 365 cc 200% 300%	verred duri	ection ng the // be as ee	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows: of applicable penalty of applicable penalty
3.1.06 3.1.07 3.2 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a2 3.2.01a2	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, added to the fee	s svithin	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00  50.00  any 365 cc 200% 300% 400%	verred duri	ection ng the r/ be as ee 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows: of applicable penalty of applicable penalty of applicable penalty
3.1.06	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjicted during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations with 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid	s within	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00 50.00 any 365 cc 200% 300%	verred duri	ection ng the r/ be as ee 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows: of applicable penalty of applicable penalty
3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additionary and parking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations with 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days	s within	50.00  al fines an  Fee  22.00  50.00  any 365 c 200% 300% 400% 20.00	verred duri	ection ng the r be as	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. In both cases charged by the collection agency (fees that are incurse collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows:  of applicable penalty of applicable penalty of applicable penalty Each
3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additionary and parking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations with 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee	s svithin	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00  50.00  any 365 cc 200% 300% 400%	verred duri	ection ng the r be as	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows: of applicable penalty of applicable penalty of applicable penalty
3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations volume 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee	s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s	b legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00 any 365 cc 200% 300% 400% 20.00 15.00	New For state of the state of t	ection ng the as 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows: of applicable penalty of applicable penalty Each
3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations vor 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee Collection Agency Charges The collection agency may add a \$30.00 collection Agency Charges	s s within	50.00  al fines an  Fee  22.00  300% 400% 20.00  15.00  on fee plus	New For state of the state of t	ection ng the as 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. In both cases charged by the collection agency (fees that are incurse collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows:  of applicable penalty of applicable penalty of applicable penalty Each
3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjected during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations: 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee Collection Agency Charges The collection agency may add a \$30.00 collection agency may	s suithin s suite state and suite state st	50 legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00 any 365 cc 200% 300% 400% 20.00 and fee plus ount due count due	New For state of the state of t	ection ng the 7 be as 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  If ees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incured collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows:  of applicable penalty of applicable penalty  of applicable penalty  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Fee to the fine owed by the violator. The collection agency
3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjective during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additions and parking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations with 1. Five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee Collection Agency Charges The collection agency may add a \$30.00 cosend a letter to the violator indicating the total of the violator refuses to pay the above fees	s suite in the state of the sta	50 legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00 any 365 cc 200% 300% 400% 20.00 and fee plus ount due count due	New For state of the state of t	ection ng the 7 be as 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  fees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incure collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows: of applicable penalty of applicable penalty Each
3.2.01 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01a 3.2.01b 3.2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjection during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Downtown (Paid after 11 five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee Collection Agency Charges The collection agency may add a \$30.00 cosend a letter to the violation fees described above fees addition to the violation fees described above	s s vithin \$ s bllectie	so legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00  and 365 cc 200% 300% 400% 20.00  15.00  on fee plusount due. n the viola	surred during the state of the	ection ng the 7 be as 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both cases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.  If ees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incured collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each
.2.01 .2.01a .2.01a .2.01a .2.01a2 .2.01b .2.01c	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118) Note: Accounts sent to collection are subjection during the process of filing a legal judgmer account balance. Note: In addition to the fees listed above, adeparking Penalties  Description Parking Penalties Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours) Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days) Prohibitive Parking Downtown (Paid after 11 five to nine parking violations: 2. Ten to fourteen parking violations: 3. Fifteen or more parking violations: Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10 days Parking Citation Administration Fee Collection Agency Charges The collection agency may add a \$30.00 cosend a letter to the violation fees described above fees addition to the violation fees described above	s s vithin \$ s bllectie	so legal judged costs income al fines and Fee 22.00  and 365 cc 200% 300% 400% 20.00  15.00  on fee plusount due. n the viola	surred during the state of the	ection ng the 7 be as 2.00 E 5.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E 6.00 E	18.00% regular collections, 25.00% upon legal action. In both gases 23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum. If ees charged by the collection agency (fees that are incured collection of debt). These fees are payable upon payment assessed by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.  Unit  Each  Each  Each  eriod shall be increased as follows:  of applicable penalty of applicable penalty of applicable penalty  and applicable penalty  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Fach  Each  Fach  Fac

## SECTION 4. REGULATORY:

4.1	Permit Fees				
	Description	100	Fee	New Fee	Unit
(All permit fees	s are annual unless specified otherwise. Bend (	Code	reference	is noted in pare	
4.1.01	Aerial Event				See special events (section 4.1.09)
4.1.02	Alcohol Consumption Permit (5.55.005(1)(R))	\$	5.00		Per Day
4.1.02a	Alcohol Consumption Permit for Approved Vehicles	\$	125.00		Per Year, Per Vehicle
4.1.03	Antique, Junk & Second Hand License (7.25)				
4.1.03a	Original applicant or owner (plus any applicable state fees)	\$	75.00		
4.1.03b	Renewal	\$	75.00		
4.1.03c	Agent of applicant or owner (plus any applicable state fees)	\$	15.00		
4.1.03d	Renewal	\$	5,00		
4.1.04	Beer Garden Permit (7.40)	\$	258.00		
4.1.05	Liquor License (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00		
4.1.05a	Liquor License Temporary (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00		
4.1.06	Private Security Company Permit (7.15.010)	\$	75.00		
4.1.07	Revocable Permit (Sidewalk Vendor - 7.20)				
4.1.07a	Permit	\$	365.00		
4.1.07b	Deposit	\$	340.00		
4.1.08	Revocable/Regulatory Permit (All Others)	\$	100.00		
4.1.09	Special Events (7.40)	Ψ	100.00		
4.1.09a	Application	\$	125.00		
4.1.09b	Accessibility plan review	\$	50.00		
4.1.09c	Additional fee for the Special Event Permit	\$	5.00		Per vendor, per day with a \$50.00 maximum per vendor per special event. The fee shall be waived for any vendor with a
4.1.09d	Additional fee for utilization of Police Department personnel for services including but not limited to: road closure, traffic safety, and event security				current City of Bend Business License.  Actual Cost of Service, estimated as follows: Traffic Officer \$88/hr Police Officer \$86/hr Community Service Officer \$64/hr Reserve Officer \$17/hr
4.1.10a	Vehicle for Hire License - Taxi	\$	285.00		Reserve Childer in 17111
4.1.10b	Vehicle for Hire License - Transportation Network Company	\$	680.00		
4.1.11	Investigation Fee (7.10.025) (To be deducted from license fee refunds)	\$	10.00		
4.1.12	Business Licenses (7.05.045)				
4.1.12a	For profit business	\$	50.00		
4.1.12b	Non-profit business	\$	-		
4.1.12c	Administrative fee for re-application	\$	-		(subsequent review of applications that were materially incomplete when originally presented)
4.1.12d	Administrative fee for replacements and/or changes	\$	15.00		incomplete when originally presented)
4.1.12e	Late Filing Fee (after 2nd notice of noncompliance)	\$	75.00		
4.1.13	Marijuana Business Operating Licenses (7.50.035)				
4.1.13a	Original Application	\$	600.00		Per application
4.1.13b	Renewal Application	\$	300.00		Per application
	Modification of Approved Application			cost of service	
4.1.13c				then actual co	
4.1.13d	Appeal of License Denial	$\psi_1, 00$			
	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification (past 30 days of	\$	600.00		Per application
4.1.13d 4.1.13e	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification (past 30 days of renewal/modification date)	\$	600.00		**
4.1.13d	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification (past 30 days of				Per application  Per year  Per tag

	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
4.1.17	Outdoor Café/Merchandise Display/A-				
1333233	Frame				
.1.17a	Original Application	\$ 45	.00		
ı 4.1.17b	Renewal		.00		Per year
4.1.18	Noise Permit (5.50.035)		.00		Per application
4.1.19	Short Term Rental Application	\$ 275			Per application
4.1.19a	Short Term Rental Renewal Application	\$ 200			Per application
				2000	Per application
4.1.19a1	Short Term Rental Application Late Fee	\$ 50	.00		75% of fee
4.1.19b	Refund/ Withdrawal of Short Term Rental				75% of fee
	Application				
SECTION 5. UT	ILITY CHARGES:				
5.0	Utility Administrative Fees		No Re	Sale Walley	
3,0	Description	Fee	254	New Fee	Unit
E 0.04	- Company of the Comp	700		\$ 125.00	O/mt
5.0.01	Account Service Deposit				1
					and sewer utilities, previous customers who have not
	maintained a full year of good credit, and	any previo	us c	ustomer sent	to collections. Deposits are refundable without interest if
	no cutoffs or late payments occur within	one year o	f the	first billing pe	eriod. Deposits may be transferred to new accounts or to
	cover any outstanding amounts owing or	other acc	ount	s of the same	account-holder.
E 0.02	Account Set Up Fee		Т	\$ 15.00	
5.0.02		-	-	Ψ 15.00	
5.0.03	Delinquent Account Collection Charges				
			-	10.00	
5.0.03a	Late Notice Fee			\$ 10.00	
5.0.03b	Sewer and/or Stormwater Service			\$ 20.00	
	Delinguency Fee				
	Note: Water Delinquency Fees are includ	ed in section	n 5.	1.	
5.0.04	Franchise Fees assessed against water		T	3%	
0.0.04	and sewer revenues, excluding			5,0	
	deposits, for customers residing within				
	the City of Bend.		-	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	
5.1	Water				
	Water Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
<b>5.1</b> - 1.01	Water		speci		Unit
	Water Description	s otherwise		ified *	
- 1.01	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless: Charges determined under contract with specific duniper Utility account charges — monthly	s otherwise ecific entities	may	ified * / take preceder	
- 1.01   <del>5</del> .1.02	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless: Charges determined under contract with specific duniper Utility account charges — monthly	s otherwise ecific entities	may	ified * / take preceder	
5.1.02 5.1.02a	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless: Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use 6	s otherwise ecific entities 5.1.03 Mete	may	ified * / take preceder	
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with specific Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges —	s otherwise ecific entities 5.1.03 Mete Monthly	may ed R	ified * / take preceder	nt over fees listed below.
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with special Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water	s otherwise ecific entities 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21	may ed R	ified * / take preceder	nt over fees listed below.  Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless. Charges determined under contract with special Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water RV water	s otherwise ecific entities 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13	ed R 75	ified * / take preceder	nt over fees listed below.
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless. Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use the Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV-water  Commercial and non-residential water	s otherwise ecific entities 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21	ed R 75	ified * / take preceder	nt over fees listed below.  Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 6.1.02c	Water  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly	s otherwise ecific entities  5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13	75 59 56	ified * / take preceder	nt over fees listed below.  Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c 6.1.02c1	Water  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation	s otherwise cific entities 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13 \$ 119	75 59 56	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c 6.1.02c1 6.1.02c2	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation	s otherwise cific entities 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13 \$ 119 \$ 35 \$ 22	75   59   56   37	ified * / take preceder	nt over fees listed below.  Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c2 6.1.02c3	Water  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation	s otherwise crific entities of 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13 \$ 119 \$ 35 \$ 22 \$ 35	75 59 56 06 37	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c 6.1.02c1 6.1.02c2	Water  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use the Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV-water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area	s otherwise edific entities of 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13 \$ 119 \$ 35 \$ 22 \$ 35 \$ 35	75 59 56 06 37 06	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c2 6.1.02c3	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation Common area irrigation	s otherwise crific entities of 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13 \$ 119 \$ 35 \$ 22 \$ 35	75 59 56 06 37 06	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use the Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV-water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	75   59   56   37   06   35	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
- 1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use Uduniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family-dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation	s otherwise crific entities of 5.1.03 Mete Monthly \$ 21 \$ 13 \$ 119 \$ 35 \$ 22 \$ 35 \$ 35	75   59   56   37   06   35	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c5	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use Uduniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly-Single family-dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c5 5	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use Uduniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family-dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts	s otherwise edific entities of the control of the c	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11	ified * / take preceder ates-	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c5 5.1.02c5 5.1.02c6 5.1.03c6 5	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use Uduniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly-Single family-dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11	ified * / take preceder	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
- 1.01 5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c5 5.1.02c6 5.1.03c6 5.1.02c6 5.1.03c6 5.	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless. Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water — RV water — Commercial and non-residential water — Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation — Manufactured home and RV irrigation — Common area irrigation — Crown Villa RV Common area Nativity Lutheran Irrigation — Fellowship Bible Irrigation — Metered water fees—Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter	s otherwise ecific entities of the control of the c	75   75   75   75   75   75   75   75	ified * / take preceder ates- eter size \$ 22.91	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges—monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use Uduniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges—Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family-dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts	s otherwise edific entities of the control of the c	75   75   75   75   75   75   75   75	ified * / take preceder ates-	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b2 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c5 5.1.02c6 5.1.02c6 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8 5.1.02c8	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship-Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts  3/4" meter	s otherwise ecific entities of the control of the c	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 to me 46	eter size \$ 22.91	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4 6.1.03c4	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless. Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water — RV water — Commercial and non-residential water — Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation — Manufactured home and RV irrigation — Common area irrigation — Crown Villa RV Common area Nativity Lutheran Irrigation — Fellowship Bible Irrigation — Metered water fees—Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter	s otherwise ecific entities of the control of the c	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 to me 46	ified * / take preceder ates- eter size \$ 22.91	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c6 5.1.02c4 6.1.02c6 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.02c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7 5.1.03c7	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship-Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts  3/4" meter	s otherwise ecific entities of the control of the c	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 to me 46	eter size \$ 22.91	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b1 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c6 6.1.02c2 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c 6.1.02c4 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.03a1 5.1.03a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.02a3	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	ed R  75   59   56   6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 34.87	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a 5.1.03a	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship-Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts  3/4" meter	s otherwise ecific entities of the control of the c	ed R  75   59   56   6   6   6   6   6   6   6   6	eter size \$ 22.91	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.03c 5.1.02a 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a1 5.1.02a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 6.1.03a4 5.1.02a4	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1 "meter  2" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 335 11 to mee	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 26.35 \$ 34.87	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	ed R 75 59 56 06 37 06 06 335 11 to mee	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 34.87	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 5.1.02d 5.1.02d 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a1 6.1.03a2 5.1.02a2 6.1.03a3 5.1.02a2 6.1.03a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a5 5.1.02a5	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges— Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common-area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1 "meter  1 "meter  2" meter  3" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the residue of the r	75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 26.35 \$ 34.87 \$ 45.14	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 6.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a 5.1.03a 5.1.02a	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with spe Juniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling — Use of Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges — Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges — Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Fellowship Bible Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1 "meter  2" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the second of	75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 26.35 \$ 34.87	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b2 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.03c5 5.1.02a1 6.1.03a2 5.1.02a1 6.1.03a2 5.1.02a2 6.1.03a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges— Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common-area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1 "meter  1 "meter  2" meter  3" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the residue of the r	75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 26.35 \$ 34.87 \$ 45.14	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02c 5.1.02d 5.1.02d 5.1.03a 5.1.02a1 6.1.03a2 5.1.02a1 6.1.03a3 5.1.02a2 5.1.03a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.02a3 5.1.03a4 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a5 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6 5.1.03a6	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use (Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges— Mobile home water RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation Common area irrigation Crown Villa RV Common area Nativity Lutheran Irrigation Fellowship Bible Irrigation Metered water fees-Inside City Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1 1/2" meter  2" meter  4" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the residue of the r	ed R  75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 26.35 \$ 34.87 \$ 45.14 \$ 72.55 \$ 103.35	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space
5.1.02 5.1.02a 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b 5.1.02b3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c3 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c4 5.1.02c2 5.1.03c3 5.1.02c3	Mater  Description  All water service charges are monthly unless Charges determined under contract with speduniper Utility account charges — monthly Juniper Utility Single Family Dwelling—Use & Juniper Utility Flat Rate Account Charges— Mobile home water  RV water  Commercial and non-residential water Juniper Utility Irrigation Charges—Monthly Single family dwelling irrigation  Manufactured home and RV irrigation  Common-area irrigation  Crown Villa RV Common area  Nativity Lutheran Irrigation  Metered water fees-Inside City  Minimum water charge for metered accounts 3/4" meter  1 "meter  1 "meter  2" meter  3" meter	s otherwise edific entities of the residue of the r	ed R  75 59 56 06 37 06 06 35 11 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	eter size \$ 22.91 \$ 26.35 \$ 34.87 \$ 45.14	Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space Per occupied space

Permit Fees (continued)

4.1

5.1	Water (continued)	600	158 100			
	Description	F	-ee	Λ	lew Fee	Unit
5.1.03a8	8" meter	\$	285.81	\$	291.52	
5.1.02a8	Limits Indicated Conductor	1				Y .
5.1.03a9	10" meter	\$	403.26	\$	411.33	
5.1.02a9			2000-000-00			
5.1.03a10	12" meter	\$	540.79	\$	551.61	
5.1.02a10						
5.1.03b 5.1.02b	All water use	\$	1.86	\$	1.90	Per 100 cu ft
<del>5.1.04</del> <b>5.1.03</b>	Metered water fees-Outside City					
5.1.04a 5.1.03a	Minimum water charge for metered accounts	s accor	ding to m	eter	size	
5.1.04a1	3/4" meter	\$	33.69	\$	34.37	
5.1.03a1	904. 31. 20.000.000.500.400	5540				
5.1.04a2	1" meter	\$	38.76	\$	39.53	
5.1.03a2		10.51				
5.1.04a3	1 ½" meter	\$	51.29	\$	52.31	
5.1.03a3		**				
5.1.04a4	2" meter	\$	66.38	\$	67.71	
5.1.03a4	Section And and Control of Contro					
5.1.04a5-	3" meter	\$	106.70	\$	108.83	
5.1.03a5	ACTION CARRIES			10.81		
5.1.04a6	4" meter	\$	151.98	\$	155.03	
5.1.03a6		1	.15,033.6			
5.1.04a7	6 " meter	\$	277.74	\$	283.29	
5.1.03a7						
5.1.04a8	8" meter	\$	428.72	\$	437.28	
5.1.03a8		1167	2007-2004-2004-200	C1656		
5.1.04a9	10" meter	\$	604.89	\$	617.00	
5.1.03a9		97		100		
5.1.04a10	12" meter	\$	811.19	\$	827.42	
5.1.03a10						
5.1.04b 5.1.03b	All water use	\$	2.79	\$	2.85	Per 100 cu ft
<del>5.1.05</del> <b>5.1.04</b>	Bulk sales charge					
	Charges for bulk sales of water shall be as					
	follows per:					
<del>5.1.05a</del> <b>5.1.04a</b>	Portable fire hydrant meter and backflow					
	assembly unit	-				
5.1.05a1	Installation and setup fee	\$	102.28			
5.1.04a1		_	100.00			
5.1.05a2	Relocation fee	\$	102.28			Per occurrence
5.1.04a2	NA				i i	
5.1.05a3	Monthly use fee	\$	44.25			
5.1.04a3	0		4.00	_		D 400 6
5.1.05a4	Consumption charge	\$	1.86	\$	1.90	Per 100 cu ft
5.1.04a4		L .				
						and Backflow Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay
	Installation fee and/or daily use fee in advan	ice of t	ise at the	City	of Bend P	Public Works Office,62975 Boyd Acres Rd. The Monthly Use Fee
	and Consumption Charges for use of the f	-ortable	e Fire Hy	/dran	it Meter an	nd Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a monthly basis for
5.1.05a4b-	permits out for more than one month. Bulk sales to other water purveyors					
	Duik sales to other water purveyors					
5.1.04a4b 5.1.05a4b1	Consumption charge	6	1.00	•	4.00	Dog 100 av 6
5.1.05a4b1 5.1.04a4b1	Consumption charge	\$	1.86	\$	1.90	Per 100 cu ft
5.1.04a4b1 5.1.05a4b2	Monthly hand above according to water	0.1021	the O't		for to Com	
The Control of the Co	Monthly base charge according to meter size	e withir	i the City	- Ke	ier to Secti	on <del>5.1.03</del> <b>5.1.0</b> 2
5.1.04a4b2 5.1.05a4b3	Monthly have shares assessing to make	o out-1	d= 4h= 0"		-f1- C	-ti 5 4 0 4 5 4 00
[경우] [경기 공연기 경기 [경우] [경우]	Monthly base charge according to meter size	e outsid	ae the Cit	y - R	eter to Sec	cuon <del>5.1.04</del> <b>5.1.</b> 03
5.1.04a4b3	Customore decides by the standard for the		21212 PRIS	1.6.		- 15 14 A 11 11 2
						and Backflow Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay
						Public Works Office,62975 Boyd Acres Rd. The Monthly Use Fee
		Portable	e Fire Hy	/dran	t Meter an	nd Backflow Assembly unit will be billed on a monthly basis for
5.1.06	permits out for more than one month.	1				
5.1.00	Meter Installation Charges *					
5.1.06a	(City installed pre-plumbed services only) Single family residential (including	_				
J. 1.00a	duplexes)		П			
A-	[dubleves]					

5.1	Water (continued)					72/0/24 12/1/		
	Description		Fee	_	ew Fee		Ur	nit
5.1.06a1	3/4" Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	545.00	\$	590.00			
<b></b>								
1.06a2	1" Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	690.00					
5.1.06b	Commercial and Multi-family (backflow							
	prevention device installed by							
	owner/developer)							
5.1.06b1	3/4" Water Meter	\$	375.00					
5.1.06b2	1" Water Meter	\$	450.00	\$	425.00			
5.1.06b3	1 1/2" Water Meter	\$	675.00					
5.1.06b4	2" Water Meter	\$	725.00					
5.1.07	Other Water Service Charges							
5.1.07a	Account-Set-up-*	\$-	15.00					
5.1.07b	Deposits*							
5.1.07b1	Water Service Deposit (accounts with only-	\$	125.00					
	water service)							
5.1.07b2	Water and Sewer Service Deposit-	\$	125.00					
45	(accounts with both water and sewer							
	service)		l'			and absolute Da		ble without interest if we are to
	Note: Deposits are required for new account							
	or late payments occur within one year of the				eposits m	ay be transferre	ed to new accounts	s or to cover any outstanding
	amounts owing on other accounts of the sar			er.				
<del>5.1.07c</del> <b>5.1.07</b> a	Water turn-on or turn-off - same day	\$-	25.00					
	service (other than emergency or payment					I		
- 17 <b>- 1</b> 0 1900 - 1	for shut-off) *			_	00.00			
5.1.07a1	Regular business hours			\$	25.00			
	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through							
	Friday)							
5.1.07a2	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm			\$	100.00			
The state of the s	Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm,							
	Saturday and Sunday) Service not							
	available after 10pm.							
5.1.07d 5.1.07b	Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs *							
	*							
5.1.07d1	Regular business hours	\$	25.00					
1.07b1	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through							
d .	Friday)							
5.1.07d2	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm	\$	100.00					
5.1.07b2	Monday through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm,							
	Saturday and Sunday) Service not							
	available after 10pm.							
5.1.07e 5.1.07c	Delinquent account, enforced collection							
	charges *							
5.1.07e1	First Notice	\$	10.00					
5.1.07e2	Water Service Delinquency Fee			\$	65.00			
5.1.07c1								
5.1.07e2a	Regular business hours	\$	65.00					
	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through							
	Friday)							
5.1.07e2b	Water Service Delinquency Fee - same	\$-	100.00	\$	35.00	In addition to v	vater service delind	quency fee.
5.1.07c2	day restoration additional fee after							
	4:30pm.							
	Non business hours (4:30pm to 10:00pm							
	Monday through Friday, 8:00am to							
	10:00pm, Saturday and Sunday)-Service-							
	not available after 10nm							
5.1.07f	Franchise Fee assessed against water		3%					
	revenues for customers residing within the		AND CONTRACTOR					
	City of Bend, excluding deposits.							
5.1.07g 5.1.07d	Backflow Prevention Trailer	\$	172.00			First three	\$ 57.00	for each hou
<del>.1.07g</del> 5.1.07d	Activities and Activi	100	attic: 625 Al			hours, three	***	over 3 hours
						hour minimum	3	
	Note: additional labor costs will apply based	on ac	tual cost o	f serv	rice	hour minimum	<u> </u>	

5.1	Water (continued)		THE RESIDENCE							
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit						
	All labor performed or materials furnished by	by the City on p	rivately funded	water facilities will be billed on a time and material basis. Labor						
	charges cost will be increased by one-hund	fred percent (10	00%) to adjust fo	or fringe benefits and overhead. Materials cost will be increase						
	by fifteen percent (15%) for storage and har	ndlina expense.								
5.1.09	Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will be process	sed in accordan	ce with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance						
5.1.10	Payment of water charges									
	All water charges shall be due upon billing	and are deline	quent if not paid	by the tenth day following the billing date. When two month's						
	charges become due and delinquent the a	ccount will be s	subject to termin	nation per City policy. Flat rate services will be billed and due in						
	advance of use. All charges for the use of	City water shall	be the respons	bility of the user. All properties connected to the City's water						
	system shall pay at least a minimum ch	arge. In additio	n to user's resp	ponsibility, the property owner may be responsible for water use						
	charges in accordance-with City of Bend Or	dinance Section	1.180. All user	s shall pay a rate deposit charge in conformance with City policy.						
F 2 44				record a stranger in the second and second a						
5.1.11	Termination of service									
	vvater service is subject to termination if all	water service c	narges are not p	paid when due or if all rules and regulations controlling the use o						
		nly be resumed	after compliand	ce and/or payment of the applicable service charges described in						
5.2	Section 5.1.07, above.									
5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer	-								
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit						
	All charges for City wastewater service are									
	Charges determined under contract with spe									
				wer service available to all; and a volume charge, calculated						
				Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is the average water						
	consumption in the billing periods Decembe	r, January and F	ebruary of eacl	n year, unless otherwise specified. Using winter months helps						
	to exclude outdoor water use. WQA is calcu	llated and the se	ewer volume cha	arge is adjusted once annually. In the event that the City does no						
	have monthly meter readings of actual water	r usage data to	calculate the W	QA, or the WQA calculation is zero for an account, the sewer						
	volume charge will be based on the WQA de	efault value. The	e WQA default v	value for single family residential and commercial customers						
	is based on the average monthly winter water	er consumption	for single family	homes served by the City of Bend. The single family						
	residential and commercial current WQA default value is 488 492 cubic feet. The WQA default value for multi-family customers is									
				ngle family homes served by the City of Bend. The current						
	WQA default value for multi-family custo	mers is 394 cu	bic feet per uni	t.						
5.2.01	Single family residential charges									
	a. Base Charge	\$ 33.49								
	b. Volume Charge	\$ 3.51	\$ 3.62	Per 100 cu ft of WQA						
	The water meter volume used shall exclude	summer irrigati	on flows.							
5.2.02	Multi-Family Residential Charges									
	a. Base Charge (per Unit)	\$ 13.23	\$ 13.65							
	b. Volume Charge	\$ 3.51		Per 100 cu ft of WQA						
	The water meter volume used shall exclude	summer irrigati	on flows.							
5.2.03	Juniper utility account charges									
<del>5.2.03a</del>	Single family dwelling sewer			Use 5.2.01 Single Family Residential						
<del>5.2.03b</del>	Mobile home sewer	\$ 35.36								
<del>5.2.04</del> <b>5.2.03</b>	Non-residential Standard									
	The non-residential standard customer									
	class refers to non-residential customers									
	that do not meet the criteria to be included									
	in the Extra Strength Charge program.									
	a. Base Charge	\$ 33.49								
	b. Volume Charge	\$ 3.51		Per 100 cu ft of WQA						
	The water meter volume used shall exclude	summer irrigati	on flows.							
5.2.05 <b>5.2.04</b>	Industrial pretreatment charges									
5.2.05a 5.2.04a	Extra strength charges (ESC)									
				harged is below the domestic wastewater maximum of 500 parts						
	per million (ppm) of Biochemical Oxygen De	emand (BOD) a	ind 500 ppm of	Total Suspended Solids (TSS). These laboratory tests evaluate						
				eded before discharge of the final wastewater product from the						
				red to reduce the strength of the pollution to an acceptable level						
				I need to be separated at the treatment plant.						
Note: Council ha	s elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (E	SC) customers	full cost service	that will go into effect with this fee resolution. The increase in						
rates will be pha-	sed over 4 years, 2017-18 is the second year	ar of the phase	in.							
	All non-residential users who discharge wa	astewater into the	ne City wastewa	ter system that is above the domestic wastewater maximum for						
	BOD and TSS shall pay as described under									
5.2.05a1	Base Sewer Charge	\$ 33.49	\$ 34.55	Per month						
5.2.04a1				NO PROMOTE PROGRAMMENT OF THE PR						
5.2.05a2	ESC Program Fee	\$ 35.00		Per month						
5.2.04a2										

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer (continued)					
	Description		Fee	٨	lew Fee	Unit
5.2.05a2a	ESC monitored application	\$	250.00			Per application
5,2.04a2a						
2.05a3	Volume Charge per ESC Category					
5.2.04a3	Volume Charge per E3C Category					
5.2.05a3a-	ESC Low	\$_	4.81	\$	6.46	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5.2.04a3a						
5.2.05a3b	ESC Medium	\$	5.19	\$	7.13	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5.2.04a3b						A0A 327
5.2.05a3c	ESC High	\$	5.89	\$	8.56	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5.2.04a3c	,					
5.2.05a3d-	ESC Super High	\$-	6.28	\$	9.36	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5.2.04a3d						
5.2.05a4	Reclassification application without	\$	118.00			Per application
	sampling and/or monitoring					55
5.2.05a4a	Reclassification application with sampling	\$	368.00			Per application
	and/or monitoring					
5.2.05a5	Appeal process without sampling and/or	\$	150.00			Per appeal
	monitoring					**
5.2.05a5a	Appeal process with sampling and/or	\$	400.00			Per appeal
	monitoring					3.5
	Please note: additional monitoring and/or					
	sampling fee (see <del>5.2.05 h</del> <b>5.2.04h</b> below)					
	may apply to reclassification and/or appeal					
	requests.					
5.2.05b 5.2.04b	Industrial permit (new)	\$	1,500.00			
0.2.00.0			TO THE STATE OF TH			
5.2.05c 5.2.04c	Industrial permit annual (discharging)	\$	940.00			
5.2.05d 5.2.04d	Industrial permit renewal (discharging)	\$	265.00			
	(every 1-5 years)	38.00	140000000000000000000000000000000000000			
5.2.05e 5.2.04e	Industrial permit modification requested by	\$	200.00			
	permittee (discharging)	1/4				
5.2.05f 5.2.04f	Industrial permit annual (non-discharging)	\$	100.00			
	Annual inspection	\$	150.00			
[						
2.05h 5.2.04h	Flow monitoring and/or sampling event	\$	250.00			Per event
10.2.05h1 5.2.04i	A non-residential sewer user may request					
Newstan I	in writing to the City for a reduction if the					**
	user can demonstrate that the water					
	delivered to the user does not reflect the					
1	water discharged into the wastewater					
	system. This reduction shall be made					
	according to measurement by an approved					
	means by the City of Bend at the user's					
	ovnongo)					
5.2.05i-5.2.04j	Application and plan review of industrial	\$	300.00			
	user					
	On-Site Evaluation (per employee)	\$	75.00			Per half hour per employee
5.2.05k 5.2.05l	Administrative Fines	\$	6,250.00			Maximum charge, per violation, per day
	Other water reclamation charges					
5.2.06a	Septic sewage dumping fee	\$	0.13			Per gallon
5.2.06b	Wastewater effluent recycled water (1 acre					
	foot = 43,560 cu ft)		.,			
5.2.06b1	Class C	\$	43.85			Per acre foot
	Class B	\$	43.85			Per acre foot
5.2.06b3	Class A	\$	196.10			Per acre foot
5.2.06c	Sewer Service Deposits (accounts with	\$_	125.00			
	only sewer service)*					
5.2.06d	Water and Sewer Service Deposit	\$-	125.00			
	(accounts with both water and sewer					
	service)*					
	Note: Deposits are required for new account	s, de	elinquent-ac	cour	nts or	
	returned checks. Deposits are refundable will	thou	t interest if	no cı	utoffs-or-	
	Barrier 1 (1997) 1 (1			-	e energetti militarini	I 9
	late payments occur within one year of the fir Account setup*	rst b \$	Illing period 15.00	. Der	osits mav	

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer (continued)	Grand .	9 80 79						
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit				
5.2.06f	Delinquent account, enforced collection-								
	charges-								
5.2.06f1	First-notice*		0.00						
5.2.06f2	Sewer service delinquency fee*		0.00						
5.2.06g	Sewer Certification Fee*		5.00						
<del>5.2.06h</del>	Franchise Fee assessed against sewer	3%							
	revenues for customers residing within the								
	City of Bend.	The state of the s							
5.2.06i 5.2.06c	Sewer Cleaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee		0.00		Per Trip				
5.2.06j 5.2.06d	Sewer TV Inspection (existing sewer line)		5.00		Per Trip				
<del>5.2.06j1</del> <b>5.2.06</b> e	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready	\$ 10	0.00		Per Trip				
5.2.07	Lock Access / Restoration Fee	Will be pr	ocessed	in accordan	Legislation 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance				
5.2.08	Payment of Sewer Service Charges	I vviii be pi	occssea	ili accordan	ce with section 6.9 Offinty and right of vvay and Maintenance				
0.2.00	All sewer service charges are due upon hill	ing and ar	e delingu	ent if not no	aid by the tenth day following the billing date. When two month'				
	charges become due and delinquent the acc	ount will b	e cubiect	t to delingue	and by the tenth day following the billing date. Which two months				
	Stormwater	South Will D	e subject	t to delinque	ilicy ices.				
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit				
		issued m	onthly un	less otherw	ise specified. For single family residential and duplex stormwate				
	only customers (those City residents paying	noither a (	City water	r nor City co	se specified. To single family residential and duplex stormwate				
			270						
F 0 04	Actual credits and exemptions (if any) will be	e determine	ed by Res	solution No.	2660, as it may be amended.				
	Single family and duplex residential charges			22.02.20					
	a. General service charge	\$	5.15 \$	5.30					
5.3.02	Multi-family residential and non-residential c								
	All users, except single-family and duplex re	sidential c	ustomers	s, shall pay t	he following monthly charge(s).				
	a. General service charge	\$	5.15 \$	5.30	Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)				
	Definitions The second section of the sectio								
	a. General service charge - The general service charge is defined as the minimum stormwater charge assessed to the person responsible								
	for paying the assessment. The person responsible is defined as any owner, agent, occupant, lessee, tenant, contract purchaser, or other								
	person occupying or having the right to oc-	cupy a pro	perty wit	th manmade	impervious surface area. The general service charge shall be				
	calculated by multiplying the ERUs for the lo	ot by the m	ost curre	ent per ERU	fee as periodically determined by the City. The charge may fund				
	operations, maintenance, replacements as	nd improv	ements t	to the store	nwater system including payment of debt service for capita				
	improvement bonds								
	<ul><li>b. Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU): One</li></ul>	Equivalent	Residen	ntial Unit (EF	RU) is defined as the average amount of impervious surface area				
	on a single family residential lot in the City.	The City h	as detern	nined that o	ne ERU is 3,800 square feet of impervious surface area. Excep				
	as may be provided in the Stormwater Cred	its and Op	t-Out Pro	ogram, the n	ninimum number of ERUs for a lot with any amount of imperviou				
	surface area is one. Where the calculation re	esults in a	more tha	n 10 FRU	the result shall be rounded to the nearest whole ERU.				
		oouno iii u	moro ma	LI (O,	the result shall be reallest to the hearest whole Erro.				
	c. Impervious Surface: A hard surface are	ea that eitl	ner preve	ents or reta	rds the entry of water into the soil mantle. Common impervious				
	surfaces include: building roofs, walkways,	patios, dr	ivewavs.	parking lots	s, concrete or asphalt paving, gravel roads, and packed earthe				
	materials.	,	, , ,	p	, consists of aspirate parting, grater reads, and pastical earther				
	d. Residential:								
	<ol> <li>Single family dwelling is (1) one equi</li> </ol>	valent resi	dential u	nit (ERU).					
	2. Two-family or duplex dwelling is (1)	one ERU fo	or purpos	ses of storm	water impervious surface coverage				
	3. Multi-Family – is calculated as non-re	esidential.	or parpoo	00 01 0101111	mater impervious surface severage.				
	e. Non-Residential (including multi-family re								
	Total measured impervious surface in	is divided h	v 3 800 c	ea ft and re	ounded to the nearest whole ERU to determine the total number				
	of ERUs attributable to the property	io dividod k	, 0,000 ·	oq. it. dila i	variated to the hearest whole Erro to determine the total humber				
5.3.04	Payment of Stormwater Service Charges								
		hilling an	d are deli	inquent if no	t paid by the tenth day following the billing date. When two				
	month's charges become due and delinguen								
	Other stormwater charges	ti the acce	Varie Will D	be subject to	delinguency rees.				
	a. Delinquent account, enforced collection		_						
I	charges								
	1. First notice	\$ 1	0.00						
			0.00						
	2 Stormwater delinguency too	Ψ 2							
	Stormwater delinquency fee  Note: The City reserves all legal antions to a		naumant	of etermina	Tor conject charges. The City will not access as enforce them.				
	2. Stormwater delinquency fee  Note: The City reserves all legal options to o		payment	of stormwa	ter service charges. The City will not assess or enforce liens.				
	Note: The City reserves all legal options to		payment	of stormwa	er service charges. The City will not assess or enforce liens.				
	Note: The City reserves all legal options to ob. Materials and labor charges	collect non							
	Note: The City reserves all legal options to ob. Materials and labor charges All labor performed or materials furnished by	collect non	on priva	ately funded	ter service charges. The City will not assess or enforce liens.  stormwater facilities will be billed on a time and material basic adjust for fringe benefits and overhead. Materials cost will be				

5.4	Fire Service Charges Included on Utility	Bill						
	Description	BLA	Fee	New Fee		Marie Control	Unit	
5.4.01a	Fire Service charges according to water me	ter s		City				
5.4.01a1	4" and smaller	\$	35.88					
4.01a2	6" supply	\$	78.80					
15.4.01a3	8" supply	\$	138.17					
5.4.01a4	10" supply	\$	214.46					
5.4.01a5	12" supply	\$	307.35					
5.4.01b	Fire Service charges according to water me	ter s	ize - Outsid	e Citv				57
5.4.01b1	4" and smaller	1\$	55.44					
5.4.01b2	6" supply	\$	121.81					
5.4.01b3	8" supply	\$	213.51		***************************************			
5.4.01b4	10" supply	\$	331.35					
5.4.01b5	12" supply	\$	474.90					
	OTHER SERVICE CHARGES:	ΙΨ_	414.50	L.	<del></del>			
6.1	Police			SE PARTIE DE				
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
6.1.01	Police reports	\$	20.00	NOW TOO	Up to 10	\$0.15		Each add'l
					pages		<u> </u>	page
6.1.02	Auto Accident Report Copies	\$	20.00		Each			
6.1.03	Clearance letters	\$	30.00		Each			
6.1.04	Impounded vehicle release	\$	150.00		Each			
6.1.05	Research for information on individual (If	\$	30.00					
and the second sections	the research is extensive (over 1 hour)		manera 200 Peloto (chi					
	additional fee of hourly rate based on	1						
	employee costs will be required)	1						
6.1.06	Reproduction		(4					
0.1.00	a. Tapes/disks	\$	40.00		Each			
	b. Photos	\$	40.00		Each set			
0.4.07		φ	40.00		Lacii set			
6.1.07	False alarm response fees	Φ.						
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$	-					
	b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$	250.00					
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false	\$	500.00					
	alarms	_						
S.1.08	Impounded Animals							
1.08a	Animal Impound Fee	\$	50.00		Per animal, per	occurrence		
	Impounded animal boarding release - In add	dition	to the \$50.	00 animal impo	ind fee, the Polic	ce department s	shall collect from th	ne owner or
	keeper of the animal the actual total cost ch	arge	d by the Hu	mane Society fo	or boarding impo	unded animals	. The amount will v	ary depending
	the leastly of the least and address fact	ors.			T			,
	on the length of the impound and other fact		30.00			\$10.00		Lack
6.1.09	Fingerprinting	\$	00.00		Initial set of			Each
6.1.09	Fingerprinting	\$	00.00		fingerprints			additional set
	Fingerprinting	\$	00.00					
6.1.10	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs	\$	40.00					
6.1.10 6.1.10a	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee	\$	40.00		fingerprints Per Class			
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee	\$	40.00 30.00		Fer Class Per Class			
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag	\$	40.00		fingerprints Per Class			
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire	\$	40.00 30.00 75.00	New Fee	Fer Class Per Class		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag Fire  Description	\$	40.00 30.00	New Fee	Fer Class Per Class Per Tag		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag Fire  Description High fire hazard inspection	\$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00	New Fee	Per Class Per Class Per Tag No charge		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag Fire  Description High fire hazard inspection Fire reports	\$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee		Fer Class Per Class Per Tag		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag Fire  Description High fire hazard inspection Fire reports Fire control outside service area (Includes	\$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee	New Fee	Per Class Per Class Per Tag No charge		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars	hal's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag No charge		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee	hal's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag No charge		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars	hal's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars	hal's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine	\$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour Per hour Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial	\$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour Per hour Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface  c. Tenders  d. Aerial  e. Command	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface  c. Tenders  d. Aerial  e. Command  f. Medic Unit	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 45.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface  c. Tenders  d. Aerial  e. Command  f. Medic Unit  g. Heavy Rescue	\$ \$ \$ State   Rurr   \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 45.00 100.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.09 6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04 6.2.05	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface  c. Tenders  d. Aerial  e. Command  f. Medic Unit  g. Heavy Rescue  h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest 1/4 hour.	\$ \$ \$ State   Rurr   \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 45.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per	\$ \$ \$ State   Rurr   \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 45.00 100.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine  b. Interface  c. Tenders  d. Aerial  e. Command  f. Medic Unit  g. Heavy Rescue  h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and	\$ \$ \$ State   Rurr   \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 45.00 100.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.03	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee  Seat Belt School Fee  Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge  a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)	\$ \$ \$ Stat	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 15.00 46.00 100.00 ual cost of s	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04 6.2.05	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection Fire reports Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires) Street address signs Standby charge a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum)	\$ \$ \$ State   Rurr   \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 45.00 100.00	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04 6.2.05	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection  Fire reports  Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires)  Street address signs  Standby charge a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum)  False alarm response fees	\$ \$ \$ Stat Run \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 15.00 46.00 100.00 ual cost of s	hal's Rates ict's Rates \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection Fire reports Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires) Street address signs Standby charge a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 100.00 ual cost of s	hal's Rates ict's Rates  \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04 6.2.05	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection Fire reports Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires) Street address signs Standby charge a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm b. Second chargeable false alarm	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00  Fee  10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 15.00 45.00 100.00 ual cost of s	hal's Rates ict's Rates  \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	
6.1.10 6.1.10a 6.1.10b 6.1.11 6.2 6.2.01 6.2.02 6.2.03 6.2.04 6.2.05	Fingerprinting  Traffic and Safety Programs  Traffic Safety School Fee Seat Belt School Fee Dangerous Dog Tag  Fire  Description  High fire hazard inspection Fire reports Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad Right-of-Way fires) Street address signs Standby charge a. Engine b. Interface c. Tenders d. Aerial e. Command f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed per person at top step base per position plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum) False alarm response fees a. First chargeable false alarm	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	40.00 30.00 75.00 Fee 10.00 e Fire Mars al Fire Distr 100.00 80.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 100.00 ual cost of s	hal's Rates ict's Rates  \$ 55.00 \$ 35.00 \$ 55.00	Per Class Per Class Per Class Per Tag  No charge Each  Per hour		Unit	

	Ambulance Charges			1			Sec. 25.			DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE
6 2 04	Description		-ee	Λ	lew Fee	The Control of		U	nit	
6.3.01	Ambulance Transport - Base Rate Out of D									
	Out of District defined as persons residing o	utside t	the City o	of Be	na or					
	Rural Fire District #2									
	a. Basic life support	\$	830.00		1,748.00	Base fee				
	b. Advanced life support	\$	928.00	\$	2,076.00	Base fee				
	c. Convalescent care	\$	307.00	\$	1,093.00	Base fee				
6.3.01a	Ambulance Transport - City and Fire Dist	rict #2								
	a. Basic life support	\$	830.00	\$	874.00					
	b. Advanced life support	\$	928.00	\$	1,038.00					
	c. Convalescent care	\$	307.00	\$	546.50				5	
6.3.02	Non-Transport - Out of District									
	a. Non medical call system abuser, after	\$	252.50							
	third abuse	3250								
	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed	1/2 of	Out of D	istri	ct ALS rate	)				
	to prepare patients for transport by									
	helicopter)									
	c. Treat/No Transport	\$		\$	120.00					
6.3.02a	Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2									
	a. Non medical call system abuser, after			\$	252.50					
	third abuse			1944						
	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is	1/2 of	City and	d Fir	e District #	#2 ALS rate				
	assessed to prepare patients for									
	transport by helicopter)									
	c. Treat/No Transport	\$		\$	120.00					
6.3.03	Mileage rates - In and Out of District	Ψ		Ψ_	120.00					
0.0.00	a. BLS or ALS Transport	\$	13.76			Per mile				
	b. Convalescent Care	\$	7.75			Per mile				
6.3.04	Deferred payment fee	Ψ	1.13			I r et titille				
0.0.04	(Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full	within	civty (60)	day	e from the	hilling data \				
6.3.05	FireMed membership	\$	50.00	uay	s ironi the	Annual fee				
0.0.00	Active members of the City's FireMed progra		Il not bo	hilloc	for ambula	nee services e	n provided	within	the EiroMed a	onios sarsemen
	Notive members of the Oity 3 filefolds progra	alli Silai	ii not be	DIIICU	TOT ATTIBUTE	arice services as	s provided	WILLIAM	ille i lielvieu s	ervice agreemen
6.3.06	Ambulance report	<b>Q</b>	10.00							
	Ambulance report	\$	10.00							
	Standby Charge					Per ambulance	ner hour			
6.3.06 6.3.07	Standby Charge a. Ambulance	\$	10.00 45.00			Per ambulance	per hour		,	
	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour	\$	45.00	arges	s for City a		200	50%	of the cost to	nrovide service
	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance  b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus	\$	45.00	arges	s for City a		200	50%	of the cost to	provide service
	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance  b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)	\$ Persor	45.00 nnel cha			nd Fire Distric	t #2 will be			
6.3.07	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance  b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)  Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance	\$ Person	45.00 nnel cha			nd Fire Distric	t #2 will be			
6.3.07	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance  b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)  Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership	\$ Person	45.00 nnel cha			nd Fire Distric	t #2 will be			
6.3.07	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance  b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)  Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges	Person	45.00 nnel cha transpo ,000.00	ort of	patient beg	nd Fire Distric	t #2 will be	s from	that point for	ward.
6.3.07 6.3.08 6.4	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance  b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)  Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description	Person to the second se	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00	ort of		nd Fire District gins. Billing for p	t #2 will be	s from		ward.
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime)  Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down	Person \$ 1	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00	ort of	patient beg	ind Fire District gins. Billing for p Unit Per month	t #2 will be	s from	that point for	ward.
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	Person ce where \$ 1	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee 41.00 199.00	nt of	patient beg lew Fee 201.00	ind Fire Districtions. Billing for purpose Unit  Per month  Per month	t #2 will be	s from	that point for	ward.
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized	Person ce where \$ 1	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00	ort of	patient beg lew Fee 201.00	ind Fire District gins. Billing for p Unit Per month	t #2 will be atient start	s from	that point for	ward.
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	Person ce where \$ 1	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee 41.00 199.00	nt of	patient beg lew Fee 201.00	ind Fire Districtions. Billing for purpose Unit  Per month  Per month	t #2 will be	s from	that point for	per square foot of
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02	Standby Charge  a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized	Person ce where \$ 1	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee 41.00 199.00	nt of	patient beg lew Fee 201.00	ind Fire Districtions. Billing for purpose Unit  Per month  Per month	t #2 will be	s from	that point for	per square foot of "additional"
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	Person  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00	A \$	lew Fee 201.00	ins. Billing for purpose of the purp	t #2 will be	s from	that point for	per square foot of
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar  Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	Person Se where \$ 1 F \$ \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00	s \$	patient beg lew Fee 201.00 201.00	ins. Billing for purity Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	ee	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar  Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized	Person Se where \$ 1 F \$ \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00	A \$	lew Fee 201.00	ins. Billing for purpose of the purp	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	s from	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar  Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	Person Se where \$ 1 F \$ \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00	s \$	patient beg lew Fee 201.00 201.00	ins. Billing for purity Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	ee	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar  Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized	Person Se where \$ 1 F \$ \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00	s \$	patient beg lew Fee 201.00 201.00	ins. Billing for purity Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	ee	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" per square foot of "additional"
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03 6.4.03	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	Person  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel chan transpo, ,000.00	s \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00	Unit Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	ee	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03 6.4.03	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00	* \$ \$ \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00	Unit Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	).16	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03 6.4.03	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel chan transpo, ,000.00	s \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00	Unit Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	ee	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional" storage space per square
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03 6.4.03	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00	* \$ \$ \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00	Unit Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	).16	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of storage space per square foot of
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03 6.4.03	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00	* \$ \$ \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00	Unit Per month Per month Per month Per month Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	).16	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional"
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03a 6.4.03a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee 41.00 -199.00 -272.00 -272.00 -332.00 -332.00	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00	Unit Per month	t #2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	).16	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of storage space per square foot of
6.3.08 6.4 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03a 6.4.03a 6.4.04 6.4.04a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00	unit Per month	#2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	0.16 0.19 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03a 6.4.03a 6.4.04 6.4.04a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee 41.00 -199.00 -272.00 -272.00 -332.00 -332.00	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00	Unit Per month	#2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	).16	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space per square foot storage space
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03a 6.4.03a 6.4.04 6.4.04a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00	unit Per month	#2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	0.16 0.19 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of of storage space foot of the storage space foot of the square foot of the squar
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03a 6.4.03a 6.4.04 6.4.04a	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 -ee	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00	unit Per month	#2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	0.16 0.19 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional"
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02a 6.4.03a 6.4.03a 6.4.04 6.4.04a 6.4.05 6.4.05	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership Airport Charges  Description Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar J buildings Closed T-hangar J buildings	Persol  ee where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel chantranspo ,000.00 fee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00 332.00 332.00 332.00	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00	Unit Per month	#2 will be atient starts  Add'l Fe	0.16 0.19 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of "additional" storage space foot of "additional" storage space per square foot of of storage space foot of the storage space foot of the square foot of the squar
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03 6.4.04 6.4.04 6.4.05 6.4.05 6.4.05	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00 332.00 332.00 332.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00 335.00	Unit Per month	s (	0.16 0.26 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space
	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar J buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel chantranspo ,000.00 fee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00 332.00 332.00 332.00	**************************************	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00	Unit Per month One time fee 2 hour	s (s)	0.16 0.19 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03a 6.4.04 6.4.04a 6.4.05 6.4.05 6.4.05	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00 332.00 332.00 332.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00 335.00	Unit Per month	s (s)	0.16 0.26 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.3.08 6.4.01 6.4.02 6.4.02 6.4.03 6.4.03 6.4.04 6.4.04 6.4.05 6.4.05 6.4.05	Standby Charge a. Ambulance b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and overtime) Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance FireMed lifetime membership  Airport Charges  Description  Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar D-H buildings Closed T-hangar I buildings Closed T-hangar J buildings	Persol  ce where  \$ 1  F  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$  \$	45.00 nnel cha n transpo ,000.00 ee 41.00 199.00 199.00 272.00 272.00 332.00 332.00 332.00	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	201.00 201.00 275.00 275.00 335.00 335.00 335.00	Unit Per month One time fee 2 hour	s (s)	0.16 0.26 0.26	that point for	per square foot of "additional" storage space foot

6.4	Airport Charges (continued)				I				
The sales of	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee			
6.4.07a	Amendment to Airport Lease		\$ 75.00	2 hour		\$ 37.50	each		
5				minimum or as			additional		
				by lease			hour		
				agreement					
5.4.08	Long Term Parking Fee	\$ 75.00		Per quarter					
	(fee will be effective upon the City								
	Manager's approval of the Airport Parking								
	Regulation Policy)			,					
6.4.09	Additional space	\$ 0.24		Per square foo	t				
6.4.10	Cleaning deposit	\$ 150.00							
**************************************	All other charges are as set by Airport Mana	ger from time to	time or by lea	se agreements.					
3.5	Parking Fees								
	Description	Fee	New Fee			Unit			
6.5.01	Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager								
3.3.0	may authorize policies to establish group								
	discounts for parking permit fees for		1						
	group/bulk purchases								
	a. East side streets	\$20.00		Per month					
				Per month					
	b. Centennial Parking Garage	\$50.00							
	c. Centennial Parking Garage	\$48.00	605.00	Quarterly					
	d. c. Centennial Parking Garage (rooftop	\$30.00	\$35.00	Per month					
	only for qualified downtown employees)			L					
	e. d. Louisiana lot and street	\$30.00		Per month					
	f. e. Downtown core & residential parking	\$50.00		Per month					
	g. f. Newport Lot (for qualified downtown	\$15.00		Per month					
	employees)								
	h. g. Newport Lot (Market Rate)	\$45.00		Per month					
	i. j. Hospital Hill	\$25.00		Per month					
5.5.02	Daily parking permit	Ψ20.00		1 of month					
3.0.02	a. On Street Parking – Downtown Core								
	Area	#20.00		Darday paran					
	1. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If	\$30.00		Per day, per space					
	traffic cone placement is required)	040.00		Day day, year anges					
	2. Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If	\$10.00		Per day, per sp	ace				
	traffic cone placement is not required)								
	Special Events Reserve, per space	\$30.00		Per day, per sp					
	<ol><li>Residential Guest, per space</li></ol>	\$10.00		Per day, per sp	ace				
	4. 5. Tower Theater	\$20.00		Per day					
	b. Centennial Parking Garage								
	Special Events Reserve, per space	\$5.00							
	2. Daily - all day	\$5.00							
5.5.03	Annual parking permit								
	a. Annual Contractor Permit								
	a								
	Without traffic cone placement	\$300.00		Per 60 days of	usage in a cale	endar year			
	1. Tritiout trains some placement	+550.00							
	2. With traffic cone placement	\$300.00 + \$20.	00 per space r	er dav					
	Z. With traine cone placement	φουσίου τ φευ.	oo por opace p	c. duy					
	b. Annual Franchisee Permit	\$350.00		Unlimited days	of usage in a c	alendar vear			
	b. Annual Franchisee Permit	φ350.00		John Med days	or usage iii a C	alcilual yedi			
5.5.0.1	Volet Desking			-					
5.5.04	Valet Parking	64.005.00		la company	002.00				
	a. Annual Valet Parking	\$1,825.00		Per space, per	year				
6.6	Cemetery Charges	CLUBAL PROPERTY.	K FISHER BE		THE REAL PROPERTY.	THE PARTY OF THE P	Halley Jackson		
	Description	Fee	New Fee			Unit			
3.6.01	Fee for full space								
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$148.00	\$180.00						
	b. Grave site	\$839.00	\$1,000.00						
5.6.02	Fee for one-half space								
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$82.00	\$100.00						
	b. Grave site	\$464.00	\$580.00						
	Eas for 4/4 opens /No mage them 2 come and	<del>ψ404.00</del>	φ300.00	+					
6.6.03	Fee for 1/4 space (No more than 2 urns per			1					
	1/4 space)	<b>600.00</b>	#00 00						
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$39.00	\$60.00						
_	b. Grave site	<del>\$224.00</del>	\$330.00						
6.6.04	Grave Opening & Closing (full space)	\$624.00	\$745.00	Per full space					
6.05	Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)	\$416.00	\$450.00	Per 1/2 space					
3.06	Grave Opening & Closing (ashes)	\$177.00	\$250.00	Ashes					
5.6.07	Columbarium		\$700.00						

6.6	Cemetery Charges (continued)			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
6.6.08	Rock Removal			
	a. Light		\$125.00	
	b. Heavy		\$250.00	
6.6.09	Cremains burial with graveside service		\$600.00	
6.6.07 6.6.10	Disinterment (full space)	\$1,039.00		Per full space
6.6.08 6.6.11	Disinterment (1/2 space)	\$624.00		Per 1/2 space
6.6.09 6.6.12	Disinterment (ashes)	\$177.00	\$300.00	Ashes
6.6.10 6.6.13	Right to Second Interment			
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$22.50	\$50.00	
	b. Cremains burial for quarter space	\$128.50	\$250.00	
6.6.11 6.6.14	Infant or Child burial - 1/2 space charge	\$416.00	\$450.00	Per 1/2 space
	(For ashes the charge will be for 1/4 space	4	<b>¥</b> 100.00	1 51 112 Spaces
	charge, no more than two urns per 1/4			
	space)			
6.6.12 6.6.15	Additional amount for services required on			
	Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by			
	the City.			
	a. Grave site	\$520.00	\$680.00	
	b. Cremains burial	\$312.00	\$410.00	
6.6.13 6.6.16	Monument/marker permit	\$22.00	ψ-10.00	
6.6.14 6.6.17	Fee for Cylinder Vaults (fee pays for	Ψ22.00		
	opening, closing cremains bag and name			
	plate)			
	a. Urn garden space	\$795.00	\$950.00	
	b. Permanent maintenance fund	\$140.00	\$170.00	
6.6.15	Fee for Vaults	Ψ140.00	\$170.00	
0.0.10	a. Standard model	\$416.00		
	b. Charge for setting other Funeral Home-	\$260.00		
	Vaults	<del>φ∠ου.υυ</del>		
6.7	Laboratory Fees			
0.7	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
6.7.01	Microbiology Analysis	ree	New Fee	Unit
6.7.01a	Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM	\$36.00	¢40.00	
0.7.01a	9223B	<del>Ф30.UU</del>	\$48.00	
6.7.01b	Fecal Coliforms (15 Tube) MPN SM 9221	\$60.00		
0.1.010	E.2	<del>\$60.00</del>		i i
6.7.01eb	Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray	\$50.00		
0.7.0160	SM 9223B QT2K	φ50.00		
6.7.01dc	Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM	\$75.00	\$57.00	
0.7.0100	9215 B	φτο.υυ	φ57.00	
6.7.02	Conventional Analysis			
6.7.02a	Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220D	\$45.00	\$48.00	1
6.7.02b	Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM	\$60.00	\$67.00	
0.7.020	5210B	<del>\$00.00</del>	φο7.00	
6.7.02c	pH SM 4500H B	\$19.00	\$22.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6.7.02d	Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) EPA 360.1	\$25.00		
6.7.02d	Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) EPA 360.1  Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) EPA 360.2		\$22.00	
	Turbidity SM 2130	\$30.00	\$26.00	The state of the s
6.7.02f		\$30.00	\$35.00	
6.7.02g	Specific Conductance SM 2510B	\$20.00	\$22.00	
6.7.02h	Alkalinity SM 2320B	\$30.00	\$35.00	
6.7.02i	Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G	\$35.00	A08	
6.7.02j	TSS (Total Suspended Solids) SM 2540D	\$30.00	\$35.00	
6.7.02k	TS (Total Solids) SM 2540B	\$30.00	\$35.00	
6.7.021	TDS (Total Dissolved Solids) SM 2540C	\$30.00	\$35.00	
6.7.02m	VS (Volatile Solids) SM 2540E	\$38.00	\$35.00	
6.7.02n	TVSS (based on solids content)	\$45.00		
6.7.020	TVS (based on solids content)	\$45.00		
6.7.02p	Fats, oils, grease (HEM) EPA 1664		\$80.00	
6.7.03	Nutrient Analysis			
6.7.03a	Chloride (CI) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03b	Fluoride (F <sup>-</sup> ) EPA 300.0	\$38.00	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
6.7.03c	Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3 EPA 300.0	\$38.00	\$55.00	
6.7.03d	Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2 EPA 300.0 / EPA	\$38. <del>00</del>	\$55.00	
	353.2			
6.7.03e	Nitrate (NO3 + Nitrite (NO2 EPA 300.0	\$38.00	\$72.00	
	/ EPA 353.2			
6.7.03f	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N) EPA 300.0 /	\$45.00	\$50.00	- A
	EPA 350.1			
6.7.03g	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N), Biosolids,		\$70.00	
	EPA 300.0 / EPA 350.1			1

6.7	Laboratory Fees (continued)			
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
<del>6.7.03g</del> 6.7.03h	Phosphate, Ortho (PO43- ) EPA 300.0 /	\$38.00	\$55.00	
`	365.1			
<del>.7.03h</del> 6.7.03i	Sulfate (SO42-) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
<del>6.7.03i</del> <b>6.7.03j</b>	Total Phosphorus EPA 365.1	\$45.00	\$54.00	
6.7.03j 6.7.03k	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen EPA 351.2	\$45.00	\$54.00	
6.7.031	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Biosolids, EPA		\$75.00	
S	351.2			
6.7.03m	Cyanide, Total EPA 335.2		\$70.00	
6.7.04	Metals		****	
6.7.04a	Aluminum, (AI) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04b	Antimony (Sb) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04c	Arsenic (As) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04d	Barium (Ba) EPA 200.8		\$33.00 \$33.00	
6.7.04e	Beryllium (Be) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04f	Boron (B) EPA 200.8 Cadmium (Cd) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04g	Calcium (Ca) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04h 6.7.04i	Chromium (Cr) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04j	Cobalt (Co) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04j	Copper (Cu) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04K	Iron (Fe) EPQ 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04n	Lead (Pb) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04m	Lithium (Li) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04o	Magnesium (Mg) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
	Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
	Mercury (Hg) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04r	Molybdenum (Mo) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04s	Nickel (Ni) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04t	Phosphorus (P) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04u	Potasium (K) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04v	Selenium (Se) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04w	Silicon (Si) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04x	Silver (Ag) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
`. <u>7.04</u> y	Sodium (Na) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
	Strontium (Sr) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
	Thallium (TI) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04ab	Titanium (Ti) EPA 200.8		\$33.00 \$33.00	
6.7.04ac	Vandium (V) EPA 200.8		\$33.00	
6.7.04ad	Zinc (Zn) EPA 200.8  Metals, complete scan (more than 7)		\$210.00	
6.7.04ae	EPA 200.8		\$210.00	
C 7 04 of	Metals Sample Digestion Fee (if required		\$25.00	
	by matrix)		Ψ23.00	
	Discount Drinking Water Packages -			
60.1.0 <del>100.1.0</del>	Coliform Bacterial Analysis Total Coliform &		1	
	E. coli (Colilert) P/A SM 9223B			
	Weekly Scheduled Samples	\$20.00	\$24.00	
			150 P. S.	
6.7.04b 6.7.05b	Monthly Scheduled Samples	\$25.00	\$34.00	=1
	es. r. =			-
6.7.04c 6.7.05c	Quarterly Scheduled Samples	\$32.00	\$43.00	
	.50			
6.7.04d- 6.7.05d	Regular Samples (see 6.7.01a)	<del>\$36.00</del>	\$48.00	
	7			
6.7.04e 6.7.05e	Rush Analysis Rates - CALL LAB PRIOR			
	TO SENDING SAMPLES - (541) 317-3017		1	
	Logic Advantage of the Control of th			
0.7.00	Individual Tests	Liet Drice		Plus 50% of fee additional
6.7.06a	7 to 10 day turn-around time	List Price List Price	-	Plus 100% of fee additional
6.7.06b	Less than 7 day turn-around time  NOTE: Turn-Around-Times are working days		n arrival of ear	
	Normal Turn-Around Time: 2 working days	for Coliform Re	icteria 5 worki	ing days for Heterotrophic Plate Count, 10-14 working days for
	most individual tests	.c. comoni de	o work	and and the transferred time country to 11 monthly and of the
	most malvidual tests			

6.8	Administration and Finance Charges		THE PARTY NAMED IN	733 3 7 6 7 6 7	5 1 E 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
	Description	Fee	New Fee		Unit	
6.8.01	Collection agency referral			18.00% regular o	collections, 25.00% upo	on legal action 23.00% of
	A399 A3900			the balance	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	
6.8.02	Finance Charges on Delinquent Accounts			1% per month or	portion thereof	
6.8.03	Returned check fee	\$35.00				
6.8.04	Reissue check charge	\$31.00				
6.8.05	Disc reproduction	\$10.00		Each		
6.8.06	Audio/video tape reproduction	\$26.00		Each		
6.8.07	Information research	Actual time an	d materials			
6.8.08	Time Required to Respond to Public		1	Actual Cost of Se	ervice (billed as an hou	irly rate based on
	Records Request				and benefit costs)	,
6.8.09	Reproduction and printing fees - black and	\$1.50		First page	\$0.15	Each
	white			1		additional
	38 378 378 CO (CO)					page
	Reproduction and printing fees - color	\$2.00		First page	\$0.50	Each
					*	additional
					(1	page
6.8.10	Lien checks - Manual information	\$25.00				10000
	requests/Net Assets lien check	53				
6.9	Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance	Departments				
	Description	Fee	New Fee		Unit	
6.09.01	Materials and Labor Charges					
	Unless otherwise defined, all labor perform	med or materia	als furnished b	y the City of Ben	d Utility and Right of	Way and Maintenance
	Departments will be billed on a time and m	naterial basis. I	abor cost will	be increased by or	ne-hundred percent (1	00%) to adjust for fringe
	benefits and overhead. Materials cost will be	e increased by f	ifteen percent	(15%) for storage a	nd handling expense	co,c, to dajust for milgo
6.09.02	Use of vehicles and equipment	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	THE STITLE STATE OF THE STATE O	TO NOTION DIVIDUO A	THE THEIR WALLEST TO SEE	
	Unless otherwise specified, all use of Utility	and Right of W	av and Mainter	nance vehicles and	equipment will be billed	d out at the current
	Federal Emergency Management Agency (F				이 문제가 무슨 있는 집안 되었습니 생생이 보는 그래요 아이들이 안되지도 하게 되었습니다.	

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by roll call vote of the Bend City Council on June 21, 2017.

YES: Casey Roats, Mayor

Sally Russell Bill Moseley Bruce Abernethy

Justin Livingston

NO: Nathan Boddie Barb Campbell

Casey Roats, Mayor

Attest:

Robyn Christie, City Recorder

Approved as to

form:

Mary Winters, Legal Counsel

				Exhibit	Exhibit A. M/H Space Fee Table	e Fee Table				
To be us	sed in conju	To be used in conjunction with Building F	Building Fees	<b>(</b>						
2.8.07	M/H Space	Fee Table: If	M/H Space Fee Table: If park contains more than one class, figure spaces in each class and add together.	more than o	ne class, figu	ire spaces in	each class ar	nd add togeth	er.	-
	Park Class	4 or less	22	9	7	<b>∞</b>	တ	10	1	12
2.8.07a	A Fee	\$ 6,948.83	\$ 6,489.71	\$6,112.54	\$ 5,813.11	\$ 5,512.63	\$ 5,294.10	\$ 5,239.47	\$ 5,184.83	\$ 5,130.20
2.8.07b	B Fee	\$ 6,494.96	\$ 6,030.59	\$ 5,649.21	\$ 5,348.73	\$ 5,048.25	\$ 4,819.22	\$ 4,803.46	\$ 4,748.83	\$ 4,694.19
2.8.07c	C Fee	\$ 6,249.12	\$ 5,922.37	\$ 5,430.68	\$ 5,130.20	\$ 5,020.94	\$ 4,595.43	\$ 4,448.35	\$ 4,421.03	\$ 4,366.40
Class A	- contains pa	aved streets,	- contains paved streets, curbs & sidewalks - contains paved streets, no curbs & sidewalks	valks dewalks						
Class C	- contains n	o paved stree	- contains no paved streets or curbs & sidewalks on one side of each street	sidewalks on	one side of (	each street				
2.8.08	Recreation	Recreation Park Space Fee Table:		oark contains	more than or	If park contains more than one class, figure spaces in each class and add together.	e spaces in e	sach class an	d add togethe	ij
2.8.08a	Park Class A Fee	6 3,110.90	8 4,093.24	10	12 \$ 2,576.13	14 \$ 2,451.11	16 \$ 2,384.92	18 \$ 2,292.46	20 \$ 2,237.83	22 \$ 2,183.20
2.8.08b	B Fee	\$ 2,919.69	\$ 2,728.47	\$ 2,565.63	\$ 2,401.73	\$ 2,292.46	\$ 2,237.83	\$ 2,183.20	\$ 2,073.93	\$ 1,828.09
2.8.08c	C Fee	\$ 2,128.57	\$ 1,910.04	\$ 1,746.14	\$ 1,610.61	\$ 1,501.34	\$ 1,364.76	\$ 1,310.13	\$ 1,255.50	\$ 1,200.86
Class B	- contains p	- contains paved streets, - contains electric, water	Class A – contains paved streets, electric, water & sewer to each RV or camping space Class B – contains electric, water & sewer to each RV or camping space but do not have paved streets	r & sewer to e	each RV or can paing space be	sewer to each RV or camping space RV or camping space but do not have	ve paved stre	ets do not have	payed etreate	
Class	ב ככווומוויס מ	COLLIDIII IAILOLI		מון נייט סכו ייני	פווייסוייוש	פופכנו וכי אמנכ	מסייסי מיי	מסוומר	ממיכת פוויכה	

General Fund - 1000 <sup>1</sup>		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	6,341,767
Code Enforcement		1,037,125
Community Projects		2,813,000
Growth Management		2,491,642
Infrastructure Program		393,890
Accessibility		393,890
Public Safety Program		43,719,975
Municipal Court		950,636
Police		42,769,339
Interfund Transfers		49,836,650
Contingency		5,614,234
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	105,906,516
General Fund Stabilization Fund - 1001	100	
Reserved for Future Expenditures	\$	3,003,440
Budget Total	\$	3,003,440
Fire/EMS Fund - 1110		
Public Safety Program	\$	40,579,735
Debt Service		1,156,152
Interfund Transfers		4,532,660
Contingency		5,980,228
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	52,248,776
Reserved for Future Expenditures		100,000
Budget Total	\$	52,348,776
Helen Lorenz Estate Fund - 1120		
Interfund Transfers	\$	122,000
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	122,000
Reserved for Future Expenditures	Ψ	4,739
Budget Total	\$	126,739
_		
Police Reserve Fund - 1130		
Reserved for Future Expenditures	\$	662,148
Budget Total	\$	662,148

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> With regard to the General Fund, appropriations are at the program level. Activities within Programs are shown in italics for illustrative purposes only.

Affordable Housing Fund - 1200		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	2,749,500
Interfund Transfers		251,400
Contingency		1,557,785
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	4,558,685
Community Development Block Grant Fund - 1210		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	1,486,500
Debt Service		200,000
Interfund Transfers		31,100
Contingency	6	459,378
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	2,176,978
Business Advocacy Fund - 1220		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	728,500
Interfund Transfers		97,600
Contingency	7	141,570
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	967,670
Tourism Fund - 1230		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	6,198,824
Interfund Transfers		172,500
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	6,371,324
Economic Improvement District - 1240		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	324,800
Interfund Transfers	ga	17,000
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	341,800
Building Fund - 1300		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	12,167,336
Interfund Transfers		2,825,800
Contingency		11,688,647
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	26,681,783

Planning Fund - 1310	
Community & Economic Development Program	\$ 4,344,413
Interfund Transfers	1,172,800
Contingency	 4,593,824
Total Fund Appropriations	\$ 10,111,037
Private Development Engineering - 1320	
Community & Economic Development Program	\$ 3,571,027
Interfund Transfers	766,700
Contingency	 2,273,489
Total Fund Appropriations	\$ 6,611,216
System Development Charge Fund - 1400	
Interfund Transfers	\$ 37,907,091
Total Fund Appropriations	\$ 37,907,091
Reserved for Future Expenditures	 9,497,427
Budget Total	\$ 47,404,518
Streets & Operations Fund - 1410	
Infrastructure Program	\$ 30,303,760
Debt Service	554,600
Interfund Transfers	4,131,530
Contingency	 542,802
Total Fund Appropriations	\$ 35,532,692
Energy ARRA Grant Fund - 1500	
Administration & Central Services Program	\$ 99,454
Total Fund Appropriations	\$ 99,454
Fire Station Debt Service - 2110	
Public Safety Program	\$ 800
Debt Service	485,600
Interfund Transfers	 14,600
Total Fund Appropriations	\$ 501,000
Reserved for Future Expenditures	8,110
Budget Total	\$ 509,110

PERS Debt Service Fund - 2200		
Debt Service	\$	2,578,400
Interfund Transfers		49,700
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	2,628,100
Reserved for Future Expenditures		2,944,051
Budget Total	\$	5,572,151
		**************************************
General Obligation Bond Debt Service - 2410		
Infrastructure Program	\$	1,000
Debt Service		3,677,100
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	3,678,100
Reserved for Future Expenditures		1,303,488
Budget Total	\$	4,981,588
<u>Transportation Construction Fund - 3400</u>		
Infrastructure Program	\$	17,464,541
Debt Service		2,608,000
Interfund Transfers		2,085,685
Contingency		607,404
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	22,765,630
Reserved for Future Expenditures		4,523,773
Budget Total	\$	27,289,403
Conoral Obligation Band Construction Fund 2440		
General Obligation Bond Construction Fund - 3410	•	0.501.000
Infrastructure Program	\$	3,531,039
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	3,531,039
Accessibility Construction Fund - 3500		
Infrastructure Program	\$	1,668,569
Debt Service	Ψ	617,700
Interfund Transfers		294,100
Contingency		10,000
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	2,590,369
Reserved for Future Expenditures	τ.	654,265
Budget Total	\$	3,244,634
	35.	-,,
Local Improvement District Construction Fund - 3600		
Infrastructure Program	\$	182,000
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	182,000
Reserved for Future Expenditures		440,766
Budget Total	\$	622,766

Airport Fund - 4000		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	4,423,600
Debt Service	3.380	986,200
Interfund Transfers		781,680
Contingency		427,077
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	6,618,557
Cemetery Fund - 4100		
Infrastructure Program	\$	353,200
Interfund Transfers		90,000
Contingency		5,105
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	448,305
Water Fund - 4200		
Infrastructure Program	\$	26,876,500
Debt Service		8,285,800
Interfund Transfers		8,096,050
Contingency	-	4,394,000
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	47,652,350
Reserved for Future Expenditures		43,173,709
Budget Total	\$	90,826,059
Water Reclamation Fund - 4300		
Infrastructure Program	\$	83,253,020
Debt Service		11,516,700
Interfund Transfers		11,759,500
Contingency	-	3,870,300
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	110,399,520
Reserved for Future Expenditures		43,349,445
Budget Total	\$	153,748,965
Stormwater Fund - 4400		
Infrastructure Program	\$	6,231,400
Debt Service		156,200
Interfund Transfers		2,719,000
Contingency		800,000
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	9,906,600
Reserved for Future Expenditures		3,295,505
Budget Total	\$	13,202,105

Parking & Downtown Fund - 4500		
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	1,596,950
Interfund Transfers		445,380
Contingency		277,083
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	2,319,413
Reserved for Future Expenditures		1,470,000
Budget Total	\$	3,789,413
Internal Service Fund: City Wide Administration - 5000 1		
Administration & Central Services Program	\$	38,766,226
Administration & Financial Services	**	16,959,931
Facility Management		5,908,444
Insurance & Risk Management		4,846,500
Information Technology		11,051,352
Debt Service		7,534,068
Interfund Transfers		4,150,780
Contingency		660,092
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	51,111,166
Reserved for Future Expenditures	S	6,622,929
Budget Total	\$	57,734,095
Internal Service Fund: Departmental Administration - 5100 <sup>2</sup>		
Administration & Central Services Program	\$	4,083,982
Garage		4,083,982
Community & Economic Development Program	\$	2,414,100
Community Development Department Administration		2,414,100
Infrastructure Program	\$	9,987,942
Engineering, Infrastructure & Planning Department (EIPD)	**	7,564,742
Utilities Laboratory		2,423,200
Interfund Transfers		3,341,916
Contingency		577,579
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	20,405,519
Cemetery Permanent Maintenance Fund - 6100		
Infrastructure Program	\$	10,800
Interfund Transfers	**	31,200
Total Fund Appropriations	\$	42,000
Reserved for Future Expenditures		656,526
Budget Total	\$	698,526

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> With regard to the Internal Service Funds, appropriations are at the program level. Activities within Programs are shown in italics for illustrative purposes only.

## TOTAL CITY OF BEND:

Total Appropriations, including Contingency	\$ 574,416,690
Total Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance	\$ 121,710,320
Total City of Bend Budget	\$ 696,127,010